STYLETRAX

Lo

THE ACCOMPANIMENT TOOL

Stainbarg




Operation Manual by Ernst Nathorst-Bods.

The information in this document is subjcct to change without notice and does
not represent a cominitment on the part of Steinberg Soft- und Hardware
GmbH. The software described by this document is subject to a License
Agreement and may not be copicd to other media except as specifically al-
lowed in the License Agreement. No part of this publication may be copied,
reproduced or otherwise transmitted or recorded, for any purpose, without pri-
or written permission by Steinberg Soft- und Hardware GmbH.

All product and company names are ™ or ® trademarks of their respective owners.
© Steinberg Soft- & Hardware GmbH, 1993,

All rights rescrved.



Stainbearg

UPDATE REGISTRATION FORM

Bitte senden Sie dieses Blatt ausgefiillt an den Steinberg
Vertrieb in Ihrem Land. Sie werden dann als User registriert
und automatisch iiber das Erscheinen von Programm-Updates
unterrichtet.

Please fill in this form and send it to your national Steinberg
distributor. You will then be registered and automatically

informed about the release of program updates.

Name / Name

Strafle + Nr./ Street & No

PLZ - Ort/ Postal code - City Land/ Country

Telefon / Phone

Programmname / Program name

Versionsnummer / Version number

Kaufdatum / Purchase date

Hindler / Store






Steinberg International Distributors

AUSTRALIA BENELUX

Music Technology Pty Ltd James B. International
9 Edgecliff Rd. Schinkelse Baan 15A
Bondi Junction NL 2908 Le Capelle
Sydney NSW 2022 a.d. Ijssel
GERMANY SPAIN

Steinberg Vertriecb GmbH  Ventamatic

Eiffestr. 596 c./Corcega 89 entlo
20537 Hamburg 08029 Barcelona
FRANCE UNITED KINGDOM

MMS MIDI Music Service Harman Audio UK Ltd.
66, Boulevard Voltaire Borechamwood Ind.Park

75011 Paris Rowley Lane, Borehamw,
Herts. WD6 5PZ
HONG KONG CROATIA

Tom Lee Music CoLtd 3 C Coning,.
World Shﬁ)gmg Center 8 Maja 17

7 Canton 41000 Zagreb
Harbour City Knowloon
ISRAEL ITALY
Halilit Midiware Sri
Greenspoon & Sons Ltd.  Via Pilo Albertelli 9
Tel-Aviv, Yafo 00195 Roma
SWITZERLAND SINGAPORE
Jacques Isler AG Music Plaza Pte Ltd.
Goldbacherstr, 8 Blk 17A Toa P. Lorong 7
8700 Kiisnacht #01-190, Singapore 1231
TURKEY USA/CANADA
Compel Lid Sti ... Steinberg /Jones
Izzet Pasa Sokak 54/4 Sisli 17700 Raymer St.
80260 Istanbul Suite1001

Northridge CA 91325
HUNGARY EGYPT
Midisoft Eko Sound
P.O.B. 25 30 Omar Ebn El Kaitab
2016 Leanyfalu Dokki, 12311 Cairo
AUSTRIA PORTUGAL
Firma Nagler Diapasao
Dr Karl Federhofer Str. 19 Av, Joao XXI 45A
8720 Knittelfeld 1000 Lisboa
ICELAND NEW ZEALAND
Midis hf Custom Music Ltd.
Langholtsveg 115 Argus Place Glenfield
Box 42193/ Auckland

104 Rejkjavik

DENMARK
New Musik
Teatergarden
Vestergade 48K
8000 Aarhus C

FINLAND
Studiotec
Kuusiniemi 2
02710 Espoo

GREECE

Micro Music System
Mellon , 137 Solonos St.
10677 Athena

CANARY ISLANDS
Musicanarias SL
Rambla de Pulido 60
38004 Sta.Cruz de
Tenerife

JAPAN

Cameo Interactive Ltd.
2-3-21 Nishi-Waseda
Shinjuku-Ku, Tokyo 169

SWEDEN /NORWAY
Fitzpatrick Im%ort Group
Vedettviigen 2

18 303 Taby

KOREA

Best Logic Sound Co.
Rm# 320, Nakwon Bldg
284-6 Nakwon-Dong
Chongno-Ku, Seoul

ESTONIA

Is Music Team
Kentmanni 20
Tallin EE0001

POLAND

Pro Musica

ul. Graniczna 17

5092 Lomianki-Dabrowa

SOUTH AFRICA
Techno Audio CC

361 Kent Ave., Femdale
2125 Randburg



Steinberg International Distributors

CZECH REPUBLIC SLOVENIA
Inton GmbH Simi Electronics d.0.0.
Narédni 20 (Rock Café) Jesetova 14/g

110 00 Praha 1 64103 Kranj



Table Of Contents

D

Table Of Contents

StyleTrax - Atari T0C-i



Table Of Contents

Introduction ........co... sessrerene sttt ssassassssneereans cerssasasersiesniaeraserassesassas Wl
WEICOMIE! ..oviitivrirerterierierrereerers b st svees e sbenb b ebesr e e sre e srsaeeresbesis 2
INSEAHALION vevevrevevererinsinirsasssssssssissssosssssnssssssassssosssssessrssssssasssssssssassssssasssssss 3
REQUITEMENLS. ... ceeceireiiini et sssorerers s s ssssse e ss 4
THE DISKS ..vveviriveesirresissensesesensseessesestssesssnssoserersssssesemmersiessasssssnsssssssosons 4
CUDASE VEISIONS ..civverriiersarereerissiiestesssrs e seesrasstastssssesmsessissssessesnes 5
COPY PIOICCHOM ot e stsb e bs st ssssssr s e 5
CoPYINg Fles ..c.cocemniiiiiiii i s sesens 5
ACUVAUNE SYIETTAX 1oviveverirererereierericereenes st seesseessesesesssesssesenensesnans 6
Guided Tour of StYIETTAX cc.cciviimninniiiimminisnsiiiisiisi oo |
Playing SLYIETIAX c.o.eviieiiiriiniii i e seseesin s sassnenss 8
Creating Your OWn StYlE...cccveiiniiiniiinsesie e 10
OVETVIEW corverrereiererentosssiosssiorsrsssssssssrorsstonssssisssesssssssssesssssssossssssessssss TN 13
SEYIE TIACKS. ... ivvevrieireerirnieserisisnerrerese et sesissessssssssssssassesesssisssasanese s 14
SUYIES 1ottt et st e e b e sttt 14
Playing StyleTrax........ sssesesnnens sesrressssserenststsasnssnens vrersasessonsasnsesssteressrane 18
PICPATING ..ovovivirererrireesnreeasrens e sessesesssessesnesorasssonsssesssssssenssesoassons 19
SeleCting SLYIES ..o e 20
Loading SLYICS...civiiieiirncreeenriinin sttt s s s s ssesisssesseane 21
SAVINE ..ottt ev et es e ssesresess et seassasessnsssessesastensresers 21
RemovIng SIYIES .ovoviiive i e 21
Selecting Play MOGCS ..vvuviviiriieiinvienree et cvasesesnensssinsesneses 21
TEIMPO ottt sttt e bbb se ek esesssnsas s s bsesas se s srbabioe 23
Selecting VArialions .....iveriinerinrecrereere e snsnsseesesessasesseseerssssssensses 23
The Three Modes of the StyleTrax EdILOr ......oveivviieiiverererersnneenens 26
More About the Style Track Edilor.....ovvieiiicviiiereciieiereenenennenanns 27
REMOLC COBLIOL ...ttt aseerresrrereensesesseeresensassnssnsnsseone s 28
Snap, Chord Snap and Start/Fade Mode .........ocovrviverinernicnieiinine 31
Scale Preference and How the Program Sclects Scales ......covveeecns 32
Playing Mulli SUYICS..coviiireneieeicnmriennns et snsresessnssonsssierssssenns 33
Chord Tracks... i ssssssessses 34
Creating Chord TTacks ....vvovviieveniienereniinereni e s s eseesesesenes 35
LoAdING PAILS ..ot seres oo e nesessosesrsasissssesssenssssons 37
Editing Recorded Chord Tracks......cvureenriimeeinniennsnsesesmmcenene 37
The Compute Scale FUNCHON ..ccviii e ccr e saie s sssessens 38

T0C - ii StyleTrax - Atari



Table Of Contents

Recording into the ATTANGEMENL. .u.cvucviiirircnrsrenisernissnesssessssssnsensnssas weeens39
File Handling and File Functions .............cvevevsesnesssorsssnn, RN § |
The DO MENU.....uoiiiiiiisnec s e 42
Setting Up MIDI and Drum Maps ........vuvsccvennssensecnnssonssssssseseon, R
MAaPPING ..ottt 46
EdIt SLYIE coonvirriiriiiecrseriseee e, 48
The Map ... e oo e 51
DIUMm Maps ...t consrees oo 53
Creating and Modifying Styles .........ocevevrerveennnn. trsesresresststssisatenerrasesans w54
GENEIAL....oovvieniieiiecce it 55
Alternative ways to using Style Tracks......... Sersensssatsnesneisessaesasesterartenes 62
Chord Mode Details............ vevesssrstsasninens RPN cereussinasnisorsesinens RN 1.1
EaSY MOGE ....v..vvviiisveien et sscsceeceeserees oo ssess s oo eeee oo 66
ROIANA MOGE ...uu.vovvvincreiiriise it ceen oo oo 67
Yamaha MOde...........curneveirninireisisnsicesine s s oo, 68
Casi0 MO ......ouuviveirercircrin oo e 69
APPENdixX 1 — Style SHEeLS u..vvvvuerrrnrrenrncrrneessesorsssnsssessessssssens vesnesininene 69
INAEX ot eseseneenes Sreessnesnbests s sserreanenssrennaonrese Index-i

StyleTrax - Atari 10C - iii



Table Of Contents

TOC - iv StyleTrax - Alari



Introduction

Introduction

StyleTrax - Atari Page 1



Introduction

Welcome!

We would like to give you a warm welcome to StyleTrax, a new way of mak-
ing music. StyleTrax combines the best of automatic arrangers and auto-ac-
companiment. It let's you easily create music in a wide range of styles, either
in real time or by predefining the chord changes. But it doesn't stop at that. If
you're happy with the music you create by using StyleTrax as it is, that's just
fine. But should you want to, you've got the full editing capabilities of Cubase
behind you, to make any changes and additions to the output that StyleTrax
produces.

StyleTrax can be used with a minimum of fuss, just select a style from the
menu and hit Play. It allows for advanced realtime control of variations in
styles, which together with the different chord recognition algorithms makes
it possible to play StyleTrax like an instrument of its own.

If your so inclincd, you can modify the styles that come with the module, or
create your own from scratch.

Page 2 StyleTrax - Atari



Installation

D

Installation

StyleTrax - Atari Page 3



Installation

Requirements

StyleTrax requires you to have at least 2 MB of RAM in your computer. If you
want to have many modules loaded at the same time you should definitely
have 4 MB (or more on an Atari Falcon or TT).

Although a hard disk isn’t an absolute requirement, we strongly recommend
you to get one.

The Disks

StyleTrax comes as a module, an addition to Cubase that can be loaded into
and out of memory at will, as all Cubase modules. StyleTrax is disk copy pro-

tected, and the program will request that you insert the original disk at certain
times, as described on the following pages.

For a full description of Modules, see the Modules chapter in the main
Cubase manual.

On the main disk you will find the following files:

STYLTRAX.MOD. This is the actual StyleTrax Module.
STYLDEMO.ALL. A Song file for the Guided Tour of this manual.
STYLETRX. A folder containing the following folders:

STYLES. Ready-made Styles in a variety of genres.

CHORDS. A folder with a number of Cubase Parts containing ready-
made chord changes to be used on Chord Tracks.

DRUMMAPS. A folder with Drum Maps for a few popular instruments.
SETUPS. A folder with a couple of StyleTrax Setup files ("XET" files).
This is not to be confused with Cubase Setups ("SET" files).

DIY_STYL.ARR. An Arrangement file for the Guided Tour of this man-
ual.

O 00 00000

On the additional disk you will find even more Styles.

Page 4 StyleTrax - Atari



Installation

Cubase Versions

The module only works with Cubase version 3.1 or later, If you have an older
version you need to install the Cubase that comes with the Module on a sepa-
rate disk. Please See Appendix 1 to this manual,

If you have a version older than 3.0, you need Lo upgrade. Contact your dealer
for more information.

Copy Protection

The StyleTrax Module employs disk-based copy protection. The main disk in-
cluded in this package is a special key disk. You will need to insert this into
your disk drive in the following instances:

O When you run the Module for the first time (if you run it from a hard disk).
Q  Each time you run the Module (if you run it from a floppy disk).

U If you moved or copied the module to another location on your hard disk.
Q If you have run a hard disk defragmentation program.

Do not ever load the module directly from the original disk. Always use a
copy, as described below!

Copying Files

Q' If there’s room for it, copy the file "STYLTRAX.MOD" to your MOD-
ULES folder (which should be on the same level as your Cubase program
file.) If there’s not room enough (if you are using Double Density flop-
pies) keep the MODULES folder on a separate disk.

It is absolutely imperative that this folder is named and positioned as in-
dicated above.

U Copy the file "STYLDEMO.ALL" (o the same folder as your Cubase pro-
gram,

QO Copy "DIY_STYL.ARR" to the same folder as your Cubase program.
StyleTrax - Atari Page 5



Installation

QO Copy the remaining folders to your Cubase directory or other place on
your hard disk. Alternatively, copy them to another floppy. If you have a
hard disk you will probably want to copy all the Styles (on both disks) to
the same folder.

Activating StyleTrax

If you have a Hard disk

Q Launch Cubase, as usual,

Q@ When you see your normal DEF Arrangement on the screen, pull down
the Modules menu and select "Modules...". The Module selector appears.

Q If StyleTrax has been found in the MODULES folder (if you put it there)
it will appear in the list. If it isn't there, click the Add button, use the file
selector to locate the STYLTRAX . MOD file and click OK.

O Click the "Active” check box. Wait for the module to get loaded into
memory. When you activate the Module for the first time, you will be re-
quested to insert the original disk momentarily.

Q If you have the module in your MODULES folder, you can have it auto-
matically loaded each time you launch Cubase. If you want this, click the
"Preload" check box so that it gets activated,

If you use floppy disks
StyleTrax can be used without a hard disk, but we don’t recommend it. If you
do, you will need 1o insert the original disk each time you activate the module.

However, do not load the module from the original disk, always use a
copy. The original key disk should only be inserted into the drive when
asked for by the program!

Q Launch Cubase, as usual.

@ When you see your normal DEF Arrangement on the screen, pull down
the Modules menu and select "Modules...". The Module selector appears.

O Click the Add button, use the file selector to locate the STYLTRAX.MOD
file (insert the floppy if nccessary) and click OK.

O Click the "Active" check box. You will be requested to insert the original
disk momentarily.

Cubase is now running and the module is loaded. Now, please proceed to the

next chapter, "Guided Tour of StyleTrax".

Page 6 StyleTrax - Atari



Guided Tour of StyleTrax

D

Guided Tour of
StyleTrax

StyleTrax - Atari Page 7



Guided Tour of StyleTrax

This chapter lets you get started with StyleTrax, using the demonstration Song
that came with the Module.

The description below assumes you have a General MIDI or GS (Roland)
compatible sound source connected to the standard MIDI Out on the Atari. If
you don't, you have to redefine the Instrument Map, see page 46.

O Open the "STYLDEMO.ALL" Song.

Q  If you have a General MIDI compatible module, make sure it is set to its
General MIDI Mode. Actually, Cubase can do this for you, from the Style
Track editor, This is described on page 44.

Playing StyleTrax

O This song will play a Style called FUNKROCK as soon as you hit Play in
Cubase.

Q By playing chords in the two octaves above the lowest (on a normal 60
note synth keyboard) you can make the program follow your chord
changes. The program recognises most common chords including, 7ths,
Sus 4s, different 9ths diminished and augmented chords, etc.

Q  Using the first eight keys on the lowest octave of your keyboard you can
switch between different Variations. You will note the Variation pointer
jumping between the available Variations in the style. Variation 1 is an in-
tro, variation 7 is a break and variation 8 is an ending. You can also select
a variation by clicking directly on it in the Inspector.

In this example, Variation1, the Intro, is selected.

Q' If you select the Track "Your Lead!, you can use the upper part of the key-
board to play a melody on MIDI Channel 1. If you have a General MIDI
Sound Module, this will probably be set to play a Piano, but that can of
course be changed to any sound you like, using the front panel of the in-

Page 8 StyleTrax - Alari



Guided Tour of StyleTrax

strument 6r the Program Change field in the "Your Lead!" Track’s Inspec-
tor area.

nEtrumant

w.‘.w.'.-.-af.vm.wwaﬂfumwﬁ\l:é

tput

The MIDI Channel

i Bank

AN NI IS,

Fr ) F F - The Program Change Number

ANARAATAAAAMAALAAS AN AP SO

QO You can use the Style Select buttons to select a new style (don’t forget to

select the Style Track!). Five Styles are loaded into the STYLDE-
MO.ALL Song.

Cubase can also follow a set of predefined chord changes. On the Track "Kill-
Chords" an eight bar chord change has been recorded:

StyleTrax - Atari Page 9



Guided Tour of StyleTrax

Q Select the Style Track again, so that the Style Inspector reappears. Use the
Mode menu to set the Style Track to Slave.

Easy
Roland
Yamaha
Casio

QO Usethe Slyle menu to select the Style FUNKROCK.

HONKY TNK

ROCKDRUM
TRODCNTRY

Q Activate Playback again. The music now plays the chords in the Chord
Track.

AT ANAS AT

Q When you are done listening to the chord changes, return the Mode menu
to Listening.

Creating Your Own Style

This section gives you a short introduction to Style creation, just to show you
how easy it actually is.

@ Open the Arrangement "DIY_STYL.ARR (without closing the one you
already have open),

Page 10 StyleTrax - Atari



Guided Tour of StyleTrax

o

O 0O O 0o

The three existing Tracks are called Drums, Bass and Piano. Drums and
Bass contain two very simple pattemns, The piano Parts are empty.
Record something suitable into the two Piano Parts, in C, without any
chord changes! Remember you are to create a model for an arrangement,
not the enlire arrangement,

Switch back to the Style Demo Arrange window. Select the Style Track,
In the Style pop-up, select the top item, which has the name of the Ar-
range window you just recorded in (DIY_STYL*).

Set the Style Track to Listening mode (or Easy mode or one of the other
"one-finger" modes, if you prefer).

Open the Style Track Editor by selecting StyleTrax from the Modules
menu or by pressing [Control]-[E] on the computer keyboard.

Take a look at the tracks in the Style Track Edit list. You will see that they
are named like, and have the same settings as in the Arrange window
where you recorded them. The thing to look out for now is the selting to
the right, under the heading Mode. The Drum Track should be set 1o
"Mapped", the Bass to Transpose 2, and the Piano to "Slaved". They
might be set like this already, but if they're not, change them by clicking
on them (a pop-up appears).

‘MAPPED
' TRNSP2
SLAVED
MODAL
MAPPED
NORMAL

TRNSP1i
" TRNSR? |

Close thé Editor window,

Try out your new Style just as with the others. The first Parts on the Tracks
have become the first variation and the following Parts have become the
second variation,

If you wish, you can at any time switch back to the Arrange window
where you created your style, and add more music. If you create new Parts
on the Tracks, after the ones you had, they will become the third variation
and so on, Give the Parts on the first Track the names that you want the

StyleTrax - Atari Page 11



Guided Tour of StyleTrax

variations to have, and those names will appear on the Variation pop-up
in the Inspector.

HVariation i

Variationi
JUariation2
My Choru

My Outro

Q@ The Style as such is saved when you save the Arrangement where you re-
corded it, since Styles are actually only regular Arrangement files used in
a special way, as you will see in a while. You can also save the entire Song
including the Style Track, which will store the Styles “inside" the Song.

That completes the Guided Tour. In the following chapters, you will learn how
StyleTrax works, how to play the Styles, how to set up Style Tracks to address

your specific MIDI equipment, how to create your own Chord Tracks and
more about creating and modifying Styles.

Page 12 StyleTrax - Atari



Overview

Overview

StyleTrax - Atari Page 13



Overview

This chapter introduces you to some of the theory behind StyleTrax.

Style Tracks

The music that comes out of StyleTrax is made up of two things:
1. The current Style (including its variations).
2. The chord input (via MIDI, or from a Chord Track).

The Style Track contains the definition of how the music should be played.
There can only be one Style Track in each Arrange window. The Style Track
differs from other Cubase Tracks in that it has no Parts. Instead it contains a
number of Styles, listed on the Style pop-up menu.

AR

Track 1 B

POLKA
HONKY TNK
ROCKDRUM
TRDCNTRY
A Style Track has some settings, so in a way it can be edited, by selecting

StyleTrax from the Modules menu or by pressing [Control]-[E] on the com-
puter keyboard.

Styles

Styles are instructions on how to play a certain type of music, over a number
of bars. For example, a style may contain a jazz bass line and a jazz piano riff,
each over four bars. These lines can be modified on the fly, by the computer,
to fit a certain chord or chord change.

Each Style comes in a number of Variations. When you have selected a Style
you can pull down a Variation pop-up menu in the Inspector to see the varia-

Page 14 StyleTrax - Atari



Overview

tions for this style. There are a number of ways to select variations, using the
mouse or via MID],

The Inspector and Style Tracks

As outlined above, the Inspector has a pretty special functionality for Style
Tracks. It should rather be thought of as a panel for setting how the Style Track
should "behave". It can, as all things in Cubase, be operated during playback,
so that changes can happen as the music is playing. Some of the changes can
even be recorded onto a Track in Cubase,

How StyleTrax Analyses Your Input

So, a Style is a predefined phrase of music using one or more instruments, To
make it play the way you want it, you must input a chord. This can be done by
playing a MIDI keyboard (playing the full chords or using a number of "one
finger" techniques). It can also be done by defining the chords in advance, by
entering them into a Chord Track.

Chord Types

In Listening mode (when you play the entire chord on the keyboard), Style-
Trax recognises all of the most common three, four and five note chords. Even
more complex chords, that StyleTrax doesn’t already "know" about, it is still
able to— at least partly — analyse and "understand".

Exactly what effect the chords you play have on the Style is individual for
each Style and can be changed using a number of settings, in the Style Edit
window.

Play Modes

There are a number of ways to play the chords, described in full on page 21.
Listening mode (where you play the full chords on the keyboard) has already
been touched upon. There are also four different “one-finger" modes, de-
scribed in full on page 65.

StyleTrax - Atari Page 15



Overview

Inversions and Chord Recognition

If you have Listening mode selected, you play the full chords on the keyboard.
You must play more than two notes, or the program will not recognise your
playing as a chord. Always include the fifth.

If there is any ambiguity as to what chord you are playing, the program selects
the one it thinks is the closest. It looks at the lowest note and guesses that this
is the root note. To for example get a C6 chord recognised as just that, make
C the lowest note, not A, since the program will then interpret it as an Am7.

If the chords you play are only used to control StyleTrax, you should always
use the simplest form of the chord. But if you have Thru turned on in the Style
Track editor, your chord playing will also be thruput directly via MIDL, If this
is the case, you may want to play more complex version of the chords (added
octaves etc). Normally, the program handles this without problems.

Transposing Up or Down
When moving from one chord to another, you may want the program to trans-

pose upwards or downwards. This can be controlled by your playing, within
reasonable limitations,

Q  If you play the new chord in its simplest inversion with the root note as
the lowest note, StyleTrax will transpose upwards (if possible). For exam-
ple, to go from C up to Am, play this:

QT(&

O If you play the new chord in any other inversion, the program will trans-
pose downwards (if possible). For example, to go from C down to Am,
you could play this:

il

Page 16 StyleTrax - Atari



Overview

Edit Window

If you select StyleTrax from the Modules menu, or press [Control}-[E] on the
computer keyboard, the Style Track Edit window appears, described on page
26. In this window you may make a number of settings that govern how you
control StyleTrax and how the Styles play.

Chord Tracks

These contain Chord information. You can either use Cubase's editing tools to
enter the chords, or you can convert a MIDI recording to Chord information
on a Chord Track. See page 34.

StyleTrax - Atari Page 17



Playing StyleTrax

D

Playing StyleTrax

Page 18 StyleTrax - Atari



Playing StyleTrax

Preparing

To prepare for playing a Style you need to follow these steps:

QO  Make sure the StyleTrax Module is loaded (see page 3).
U If you don't have a Style Track yet, create a Track and use the Class (C)

Column in the Track List to make it into a Style Track. You can only have
one Style Track at a time,

A IMlc |1 [rrack chn |1n
Py Track 1 1

MIDI Track
Drum Track
Mixn Track
Group Track
Tape Track

Chord k-’rack

Q  Open the Inspector (if not already open), by clicking below the Track list

or by pressing [Alternate]-[1] (see the Inspector chapter in the main Cu-
base manual for details). A

O In the Inspector, turn on StyleTrax by setting the Mode menu in the In-

spector to anything but OFF (but don’t select Slave unless you have a
Chord Track).

OFF
Slave

Easy
Roland
Yamaha
Casio

StyleTrax - Atari Page 19



Playing StyleTrax

Selecting Styles

There are two ways to select Styles from the Arrange window. Open the In-
spector. All Styles are listed for selection on a pop-up menu in the Inspector.
You can also use the buttons below the pop-up to select the styles.

Style select pop-up FUNKROCK
Style select buttons

The first style on the menu corresponds to the top left button, the second to the
second on the top row, etc. The state of the buttons is as follows:

D The currently selected Style. Click on a button to select the Style.
A Style is loaded into this "slot", but it is not selected.
@ NoStyle is loaded into this "slot".

Arrange windows that are open, or Set Aside on the Windows menu will also
appear in the Style list, at the top with a Star after the name. These can only
be selected using the pop-up menu, not the buttons.

FUN&hUCK

POLKA

HONKYTNK
ROCKDRUM
TROCNTRY

Page 20 StyleTrax - Atari



Playing StyleTrax

Loading Styles

You can load a ready-made style into a "slot" by clicking on an empty Style
button. A file selector appears. Style files are normal Arrangements (ARR
files), but some data in the file is ignored when it is loaded as a Style (the Note-
pad, the Master Track, etc).

Saving

When you save your Song (that is, as an "ALL" file) all the Styles are saved
with it. You can also save Styles individually, see page 43,

Removing Styles

If you hold down [Alternate] and click on a Style select button, this "slot" is
emptied.

Selecting Play Modes

Now you know how to load the Styles you need and 1o select between them.
Let's move onto actually using them.

To determine how a style should be used, you select one of the different Play
Modes, from the Mode menu in the Inspector:

W ods o
OFF

sl
ave "

Easy
Roland
Yamaha
Casio

StyleTrax - Atari Page 21



Playing StyleTrax

Off
Slave

Listening

Easy

Roland

Yamaha

Page 22

Simply turns the Style Track off completely.

Makes the Style Track play the chords in the Chord Track. See
page 34.

In this mode, Cubase interprets the chords you play on the key-
board and uses this information to select a chord for the Style.
Please note that it is not the actual chord you play that is used, but
rather the name of the chord that Cubase "extracts” out of your
playing. For example, it doesn’t matter if you add an extra octave
note or a root bass note, etc. No matter how you play it, the chord
is interpreted as a major chord, and it is this interpretation that af-
fects the Style Track.

However, it does matter in what inversion you play the chord, as
described on page 16.

In this mode, you simply press one finger on the keyboard, and the
program decides itself which chord should be used, and if it
should be major or minor, etc. How? Well, there are two settings
in the Style Track Edit window (select the Style Track and select
StyleTrax from the Modules menu or press [Control]-[E] on the
computer keyboard) that are used for this. These are found under
the common heading Easy Mode Scale.

3 SCALES

playing in, and which scale 1o follow, it will select the correct
chords for the song, when you simply play the root note of each
chord. More details on page page 65.

If you use a very large range of keys you may force the program
to transpose up or downwards, when either is a possible. For ex-
ample, if you assign three octaves and normally play in the middle
one, you can press a key in the upper octave (o try to make the
program transpose upwards and a key in the lower octave to make
it transpose downwards. For details on how to set the range of
keys used for chord recognition, see page 28,

Same as above, but uses the one-finger" (or actually two-finger)
system used on Roland keyboards. See page 65 for details.

Same as above but for Yamaha, JVC and Technics keyboards. See
page 65.

StyleTrax - Atari



Playing StyleTrax

Casio Again same as above but for Casio and Hohner keyboards. See
page 65,
Tempo

If the Master button on the Transport bar is deactivated, Cubase will use the
Tempo stored in each Style. If you wish to set a Tempo yourself, simply acti-
vate the Master Track, open the Master Track editor and enter the tempo.

Selecting Variations

Each Style comes with a number of variations. The Steinberg Styles always
follow the same rules:

Q  There are always eight Variation.

Q  Style number 1 is always an Intro. This is always automatically followed
by Style number 2,

QO Style number 7 is always a "break". When this variations has played to its
end, the program automatically returns to the variation that played before
the break. (This does not apply in Random Select mode — see below — or
when PlaySnap is set 1o off - see page 31).

0 Style number 8 is always an Ending, When this has played to its end, the
program stops.

Using the Mouse

Q The Variations are always available on a pop-up menu in the Inspector.
Use this pop-up 10 select a Variation.

Jintro
Main 1

Main '3
Main 4
Brki
Brk2
Ending

StyleTrax - Atari Page 23



Playing StyleTrax

U If there are 8 Variations or less in the Style, the Styles also appear as but-
tons below the pop-up. Click on one of them to select it,

iYariation

QO If there are more than 8 Variations, they instead appear like this, where
you can scroll through the numbers to select them,

Selecting via MIDI

Remote/Manual
If the Switch setting in the Inspector is set to Remote/Manual, you can select
Variations via MIDI as follows:

‘Ren./ Man.’

U Using your keyboard, Open the Style Track editor by selecting StyleTrax
from the Modules menu or by pressing [Control]-[E] on the computer
keyboard. In the lower right section of the window (Remote) make sure
Status is set to "Note" and Variation is activated (ticked). The keys indi-
cated in "middle grey" are now used to select variations (you can shift this
section up and down the keyboard by changing the Start note),

Variation selection
should be activated

Status should
be set to Note

Page 24 StyleTrax - Atari



Playing StyleTrax

QO  Close the window. In the STYLDEMO.ALL song that comes with the
StyleTrax, this option is turned on, and keys C1 to G1 are used.

U Using Program Change (for example via buttons on a master keyboard)
This is described below under the heading "Using Program Changes for
remote Control",

Velocity Switch

When this option is selected on the Switch menu in the Inspector, the amount
of velocity you use to play the keys on the keyboard (to select a chord) is used
to determine which variation will be used. If you use the one finger chord
modes, you can use the same single finger 10 select both chords and variations!

External Control

If the Switch setting in the Inspector is set to Ext. Control, you can use MIDI
Control Change messages to switch between variations. Open the Style Track
Edit window, and in the remote area, set Cntrl to the Control Change number
you plan to use. Preferably select a continuous controller (like a modulation
wheel or Data Entry slider) since a Controller switch (such as a sustain pedal)
will only toggle between the first and last Variation,

Random Switching
Two Switch settings in the Inspector allow the computer to select Variations:

Random
When you select this option, the program switches between the variations au-
tomatically, at random,

Random-Mix

AsRandom, but the program also mixes between the Tracks. For example this
may result in the bass playing variation 3 at the same time as the piano is play-
ing variation 5.

StyleTrax - Atari Page 25



Playing StyleTrax

The Three Modes of the StyleTrax Edi-
tor

The Middle area of the Editor window can be switched between three differ-
ent modes, depending on what you need to use it for. This is done using the
View pop-up ment.

[Uienlol
Edit Stule
Edit Map
select Style

Select Style

In this mode, the left side of the box is used to select and load Styles, etc, just
as with the buttons in the Inspector. To the right of this you will find all the
Variations for the Style, which can also be selected by simply clicking on
them.

a_MILLER | orzEnTAL
Hain 1 Hain 2 Main 3
EMEADRM | UN_ESTAT | HK_POLKA 2 mare 2 sare x Bere
Main 4 Brki B8rk2 Ending
® mars 2 Rary 2 vars 2 Bars

STANDARD STYLE - TYPE

Edit Style

This mode shows the Tracks that make up the selected Style and the settings
for them. This is the mode described in this chapter. A maximum of eight
Tracks might be listed here. If you can't see them all, use the scroll bar to the
right.

Cuan. dutPuT inzTeusENT

: Standard Drum ¥ 124 OFF OFF MAPPED
 Bass na) Slap Bs. 2 % 38 OFF OFF TRHSP2
g fcct maj Piano 1 * 1 OFF OFF SLAVED
4 Acc2 nal Brass 1 # 62 OFF OFF TRHEP2
R hcc 3 Muted Gt # 29 OFF OFF TRHEP2

Page 26 StyleTrax - Altari



Playing StyleTrax

Edit Map

In this mode, you use the box to set up your MIDI rig. The Steinberg Styles
are made up for General MIDI compatible instruments, but you may modify
the "map" so that they play back correctly on you particular rig. This is de-
scribed on page 46.

HAN - QUTRUYT PRG  BANK PLAY

OFF
OFF

ATARI
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF

HHonky—tonk
¥ .Piano 1
BE . Piano 2

ATARI
ATARI
ATARI

=
1
1

E'lano 3 1 ATARI
1
1
1

N A UWN -

More About the Style Track Editor

Apart from the functionality described above, this window is used for a
number of settings and functions for the Style Track and the Styles.

O At the top are Do and View pop-up menus, plus selection pop-ups for
Style Variation and Mode, which simply double up for the same settings
in the Inspector, so that you don't have to close and open this window con-
stantly to try things out,

U Below this s the box that can be switched between the three major modes,
as described above. The contents of this box varies with the "mode", as
described above.

QO The Monitor section contains two display fields, the top shows you the
chord you play and the one below that shows which scale is currently used
to modify the Style.

U The Easy Mode Scale settings have been described above under the head-
ing "Selecting Play Modes", Scale Preferences is described below.

SCALES

ERASY -MODE-SCALE

| C1o] Major |o

'SCALE PREFERENCE

e ure Major 100

U The Trigger section contains various controls described below.

StyleTrax - Atari Page 27



Playing StyleTrax

QO And last, we have the Remote Control section which we will dive into
right now...

Remote Control

Above we described how to use the Remote section of the Style Track Editor
to set up for selection of Variations. But this area of the window also holds
other controls that can be used in a live performance.

If you open the Style Track window (again, by selecting StyleTrax from the
Modules menu or by pressing [Control]-[E] on the computer keyboard) and
look at the keyboard in the Remote section, you will note that if all options are
turned on, it has several distinct areas indicated graphically.

——— Chord Input

Mute Track
——— Variation select
Off

Start

You may shift this entire set of keyboard "control zones" up and down the key-
board by changing the Start value above the graph. You would typically set
Start to the lowest key on your keyboard.

The " Off" Key

The "Off" key is always the lowest key of all the "remote keys", if it is acti-
vated using the OFF tick box to the right. When active, its position on the key-
board is indicated in reverse video; that is, if it is on a white key it is black and

Page 28 StyleTrax - Atari



Playing StyleTrax

vice versa. This key can be used to turn the Style Track off completely, to cre-
ate a break or to end a song. When you select a variation again, the playback
commences as before (you may select a new style while the program is in
"off" mode).

The same effect can be achieved using a Program Change message, see below.

Variation Select Keys
If Status is set to Note and Variation is ticked, the next range of (eight) keys
can be used to select variations, as described above.

This can also be achieved using Program Change, see below.

Mute Keys

When Multe is activated (ticked) a range of eight keys indicated with dark grey
can be used 1o mute/unmute the Tracks in the Style (the Tracks can be seen in
the list at the top of the window). Use this to for variations live or to create
breaks (by for example muting the drums).

This can also be achieved using Program Change, see below.

Chord Input Keys

The light grey area to the right of the mute keys (if activaled) is the area used
to play the chords which affect the Style. You can set the "size" of this area by
changing the Range value.

"Melody" Keys and the Thru setting

Above all other key areas is a range of normal black/white keys. These will
always transmit regular MIDI notes on the Atari port and on MIDI Channel 1.
You can use this to add a melody to the StyleTrax output, by setting up a sound
that receives on this output and MIDI Channel,

If you have the Thru setting in the remote section turned on, the Chord Input

keys will also be Thru-put on the same MIDI Channel and output. This can for
example be used to layer a pad sound onto the chords from the Style.

StyleTrax - Atari Page 29



Playing StyleTrax

Using Program Change for Remote Control

You can Control the "Off” function, plus Variation selection and Mute via Pro-
gram Change, not only via your MIDI keyboard (as described above). For ex-
ample you may have a master keyboard with buttons that transmit Program
Change, or you might use a MIDI equipped foot control.

@ Open the Style Track Editor.
Q In the Remote section, set Status 10 "Prgm".

Now, the first Program Change numbers will control the Remote Functions as
follows. Exactly which number is used for what follows the same logic as the
keys on the keyboard, the lowest number (Program Change 1) is always used
for the OFF function if it is activated, after this follows Variations and then
Mutes, if they are in turn activated. The table below shows all the possibilities:

Functions activated "*Off" Varlations Muting
in Editor: activated by selected by activated by
Prog Ch. #: Prog Ch. #: Prog Ch. #:
Off only 1 None None
Variation only None 1-8 None
Mute only None None 1-8
Off + Variation 1 29 None
Off + Mute 1 None 2-9
Mute + Variation None 1-8 9-16
Off + Mute + Variation 1 2-9 10-17

In addition to this, Program Change messages can be used to switch between

Styles:

QO If Status is set to Note, Program Change numbers 1 to 15 are used.

Q If Status is set to Program, the first fifteen Program Change numbers
"above" the ones alrcady used (sce table above) will be used.

Page 30 StyleTrax - Atari



Playing StyleTrax

Snap, Chord Snap and Start/Fade Mode

TRIGGER

....................................

Snap in Inspector Both Snaps plus the Variation Transition
Mode Selling in the Inspector

Snap/Play Snap

The Snap Inspector setting (which is duplicated in the trigger section in the
StyleTrax Editor, but there is called "Play Snap") is used to decide when the
Variation change should take place. The options are "Off" (instantaneous
changes), "Bar" (change happens at the beginning of the next bar) and "Part".
This last options makes the Variation change happen when the Style "loops",
that is, it starts repeating itself. It's called Part, since Style patiems are origi-
nally made up of Parts in an Arrange window as described on page 54.

Variation Transition Mode

The Mode setting is used to decide how the actual switch between variations
should happen. If the Mode setting in the Trigger part of the Style Track Editor
is set to Fade, a change of variation will result in a smooth move from one var-
iation into another, even if the change happens in the middle of the bar (which
can happen only if Snap/Play Snap is set to Off).

However, if Trigger Mode is set to Start, the Style will always start over from
the beginning when a new Variation is selected. While this is probably less
useful when Snap/PlaySnap is set to Off (the Style may start over anywhere
in the middle of a bar!), it can be handy in the two other modes (Bar and Part).

Chord Snap

This setting is used to set how the chord changes happen. If you set it to Off
they are instantaneous, if you set it the 1/4 they happen at closest quarter note
and if you set it to Bar they happen at — the beginning of the next bar.

If the Variations in the Style are of different length, Play Snap should be
set to Start, and Chord Snap should be set to Bar to avoid confusion.

StyleTrax - Atari Page 31



Playing StyleTrax

Scale Preference and How the Program
Selects Scales

As described in the introductory text, there are two mechanisms behind the
way StyleTrax manages to adapt the phrases in the Style to your playing, First
of all it analyses your playing to find out what chord to use (or it receives this
information from the Chord Track).Then it modifies the notes in the phrase so
that they fit this chord. Now, this last task is no simple one, Exactly how to
modify the notes depends not only on which chord you played, but also which
key you are in, and to some extent the style of music. Therefore, as part of a
Style is a parameter called Scale Preference, used to give the program some
"advice" on how to modify the Style.

The setting is global, that is, once set it is valid for all Styles. It consists of a
Pop-up with a number of predefined scales to choose from. Above the divider
(= —-) are a number of "macros" (combinations of several scales) specially
designed for StyleTrax. If you use one of these scales, when you play a chord,
the computer selects one of the scales in the macro, using “intelligent" meth-
ods built into the program.,

Below the "macro" scales are regular scales that you also find in Logical Edit,

the Transpose dialog etc. If you sclect one of these, the program always uses
exactly that, but in a key that the program decides,

Which Scale to Choose

Here are descriptions of the first ten options on the menu:

Pure Major Only selects between major scales in different keys.
Nearly All Selects between many different scales,
Common: This trics Major scales and Harmonic Minor and Melodic

Minor when the Major doesn't fit.

Page 32 StyleTrax - Atari



Playing StyleTrax

Minors Tries Harmonic minor, and when that doesn't fit, Hungari-
anlor?2.

Blues _ Selects between Blues 1 and 2, and when that doesn't fit,
Major.

Pure Pentatonic  Always maps notes to the Pentatonic scale, which might
result in pretty dramatic changes o the style, since there
aren’t Loo many notes to choose from.

Pop Selects between the Pentatonic, Major and Blues 2 scales.

Asiatic Selects between Oriental, Japanese and Persian scales.

East-West Selects between Chinese, Balinese and regular Major
scales.

Chromatics Selects between Whole Tone, Diminished and Major
scales.

If you don't know what to choose, try Pure Major first, If that doesn't fit the
bill, try Common, Nearly All and Pure Pentatonic, in that order.

Playing Multi Styles

Some Styles are "Multi". This means they might contain several "variations"
within a variation" so to speak. These "nested variations" can get selected in
two ways, either depending on which chord type you play (Major, Major 7
etc) or by velocity. There is a setting for this in the Style Track editor, in the
Trigger section, It is called Mului:

O If this field displays "— - ~ - — — ", then this Style is not a Muldi Style.

Q3 If this field displays "Chrds", different phrases will get selected depend-
ing on the type of chord you play. Different phrases may appear for each
of these chords: majors, 7ths, maj 7ths, minors, minor 7ths, and dimin-
ished chords.

Q  Ifthis field displays "Veloc." different phrases will get selected depending
on how hard you hit the keys.

The setting is global, that is it is valid for all Styles, If you plan to make your
own Styles, using the Multi feature, read more about this on page 59.

StyleTrax - Atari Page 33



Chord Tracks

Chord Tracks

Page 34 StyleTrax - Atari



Chord Tracks

If you want to pre-specify the chord changes for your song (as opposed (o
playing them in real time) you use Chord Tracks. Chord Tracks are special
tracks that only contain chord instructions and instructions to select varia-
tions. They do not contain any MIDI data. There are several wa ys 1o create a
Chord Track:

Creating Chord Tracks

By Direct Recording

U Set the program (o Listening mode (by selecting the Style Track and using
the Inspector).

O Create a Track and turn it into a Chord Track, using the Track Class pop-
up in the Track List.

O Make sure the Chord Track is selected, and activate recording as usual,

Q  Play the chords of the song.

O If you have set up your Remote Controls to select Variations, this will get
recorded, too. Mutes and the "OFF" function are nof recorded.

Q  When you are done, the Parts have been filled with chord instructions and

variation selections, which are automatically quantized, so that they ap-
pear at sensible positions. The Compute Scale function (sce below) is also
automatically invoked when you finish recording.

You may of course overdub on the Track. You might for example only enter
the chords the first time, and select variations and Styles during a second pass.

Playing Back

Q  Select the Style Track and set it to Slave mode.

U Make sure there is only one un-muted Chord Track.

O Put this Chord Track at the top of your Track list, or at least above the
Style Track.

This has to do with the timing priorities in Cubase, and if your chord

changes are to happen at the correct positions in the song, the Chord
Track must be above the Style Track it is "controlling”,

StyleTrax - Atari Page 35



Chord Tracks

Recording Style and Variation Changes using the
Inspector

O Set the program to Listening and create a Chord Track, as described
above.

Activate Multi Recording in Merge mode (see the Options Menu chapter
in the main Cubase manual),

Activate Recording on the Chord Track, and on the Chord Track only.
Select the Style Track, so that its Inspector appears.

Activate recording as usual.

Now you can play the chords of the song, as before, but you can also se-
lect Variations and new Styles from the Inspector!

Play back as above.

0 0000 O

Creating a Chord Track By Converting a MIDI
Track

W Create or select a MIDI Track.

O Record your chords into it, by playing them (as simply as possible).

Q  Edit the Track, quantize it, for example to quarter notes (4) so that all the
chord changes happen at the exact positions where they occur in the song.

O Open the recording in the Score Editor. Use the Make Chords function to

create chord symbols for all the chords in your song. If necessary, double

click on the chord symbols to edit them.

Close the Score Editor.

As a safety measure, make a copy of the Track and mute it (you might

want to edit it later).

O Select the original (un-muted) Track and convert it into a Chord Track by
using the Track Class pop-up in the Track list. The program will warn you
that your MIDI data will be lost. Click OK. .

O Edit the recording by double clicking on the Part(s) so that the Score Ed-
itor opens, and select Compute Scales from the pop-up Functions menu.
Close the Editor.

U Make sure this is the only un-muted Chord Track and that it is above the
Style Track in the Track List,

O Set the Style Track 10 Slave Mode by using the Mode pop-up in the In-

spector.

oo

Page 36 StyleTrax - Atari



Chord Tracks

Q  Activate Play. The Style Track will now automatically follow the Chord
Track, just as if you yourself had played those chords on the keyboard.

Loading Parts

You can also load Parts with chord changes from disk, onto a Chord Track,
just as you load Parts into MIDI Tracks. If this is a regular MIDI Part, you
have to invoke the Compute Scale function in or any other MIDI-Editor be-
fore the Part can be used on the Chord Track.

In the CHORDS folder on the StyleTrax disk you will find a number of ready-

made Parts which contain example chord changes already processed with
Compute Scale.

Editing Recorded Chord Tracks

You can use the Score and List Editors to edit some aspects of the Chord
Tracks. :

In Score Edit

U When you double click on a Chord Part, the Score Editor opens. You can
use this to edit the meaning of the Chords (but don’t move them). This is
done by double clicking on the Chord and entering new information in the

dialog box, as described in the Score Printing section of the Cubase man-
ual.

In List Edit

U InListedit, you may move the chords by editing their positions in the list,

but as described above, changing their "meaning” should only be done in
Score Edit.

U A Style/Variation selection is indicated by a "StyleTrax" event. The Vall
column contains the Style number (starting at 17 with the first style that’s

StyleTrax - Atari Page 37



Chord Tracks

loaded) and the Val2 column contains the Variation number (starting at 1.
These two numbers can be edited to make the Chord Track select another
Style/Variation.

Please note that is possible to accidentally enter numbers that don’t select
any Style or Variation at all. List editing of Chord Tracks should be done
very carefully to avoid confusion.

Q You can also edit the Scale events inserted by the function Compute
Scales. The two values represent the key and type of scale as the list indi-
cates. However, selecting another key or scale type will probably make
the program select a completely wrong voicing. We actually don’t recom-
mend you to edit the Scales at all.

The Compute Scale Function

When you have converted a MIDI Track to a Chord Track, the program needs
to figure out what scales to use for modification of the Style. And what scale
to use depends on the chord progression of the song. Therefore, the program
needs to "run through" the chords and find the appropriate scale for each.

As described above, you activate this function by selecting Compute Scales

from the pop-up Functions menu, in any editor. The result depends on the
Scale Preference setting.

Actually this computer scale function is a version of the function used when
you play in rcal time on the keyboard. However, calculating it in advance gets
rid of some processing overhead for the computer. You must use this function
on Tracks that you convert from MIDI Tracks to Chord Tracks.

Page 38 StyleTrax - Atari



Recording into the Arrangement

D

Recording into the
Arrangement

StyleTrax - Atari Page 39



Recording into the Arrangement

If you wish to record the output of your Style Track into regular MIDI Tracks,
proceed as follows:
Q Select the Style Track. In the Inspector, set Record (at the bottom) to On.

kecord :—

Activate recording as usual in Cubase.

Perform your song as you would, by playing chords, switching between
Styles and Variations etc, or by just playing back a Chord Track.

When you are done, stop Recording.

Before playing back, set the Style Track to "Off" in the Inspector (or you'll
get double playback).

co od

New Tracks are created as needed, with the same name as the Tracks in the
Style. However, if Tracks already exist which have the correct channel and
output setting, these are used. This means that if you punch in later in the song,
new Parts will be created on existing Tracks, just as you want it. You can
punch in and out at will. You might for example start over from some position
where you made a mistake in your real time input. If you punch in on existing
recordings, use Replace mode. Punching in and out where you already record-
ed may create overlapping Parts.

The created Tracks are regular MIDI Tracks, and can be edited just like any
Cubase Recording. Drum Tracks are not created, but you can change the Track
Class setting to Drum yourself. This will map the notes to the correct drum
sounds, provided you have the correct Drum Map loaded of course. For more
info about Drum Map handling, see page 53.

The created Tracks have no "special” Inspector settings (they will be the de-
fault for a new Track, if a new Track is created. They will remain whatever
they were for cxisting Tracks). Please note however, that if the Style itself
contained for example Program Change messages or Volume events, these
will be also be part of the Tracks that get recorded.

Please note that if several Tracks in the Style play to the same MIDI Channel
and Output, overlapping parts may be created when recording into an Ar-
rangement. This might for example happen with the drum library Styles (see
page 62 for details).

Page 40 StyleTrax - Atari



File Handling and File Functions

D

File Handling and File
Functions

StyleTrax - Atari Page 41



File Handling and File Functions

What is in a Style File?

Well actually, there are no special Style files. Styles are just normal Arrange
files (which have the suffix ".ARR"), but when you load them, some things,
like the MasterTrack, the Notepad and the parameters related to the Window,
are simply ignored. So, a Style consists of the following:

O The acwal Arrangement that is the basis for the Style, the Tracks and
Parts, including the names of the Tracks.

U The Tempo of the Arrangement (as set on the Transport bar). However,
this is only used during playback if the Master button is turned off in the
Arrangement where you play back the Style.

L The Inspector settings for each Track, which you can see displayed in the
Track list in the Style Track window.

U Additional settings are stored "invisibly" into the Arrangement file.

How are the Other Settings Stored?

To play a Style you also need to make a number of settings, in the Inspector,
and in the Style Track Editor. These settings can be saved as a Setup File with
the suffix "XET". A "XET" file holds all the settings in the Inspector and in
the Style Track windows, except the selection of Style and Variation.

If you save a file with the name DEE XET in the MODULES folder, this will
be automatically loaded on startup.

Saving Songs

The foolproof way of saving a sct of Styles and their settings is to make sure
they are all in the computer as you want them, and then save it all as a Song
(which has the suffix "ALL"). A Song contains the Styles and all the settings
you have made.

The Do Menu

On the pop-up menu in the upper left corner of the Style Track Editor window
you will find a collcection of functions used to manage your style:

Page 42 StyleTrax - Atari



File Handling and File Functions

Update Style

If you have made changes to the Style, in the Track list box in the Style Track
Edit window, you may permanently change the style on disk to these new set-
tings, by selecting Update Style from this menu. This includes all the sellings
you can Perform for each Track in the Style.

Load Style

This loads a regular Arrange window as a Style and puts it on the Style menu.

Save All Styles

This saves the paths to all the currently open Styles. That is, it does not save
the actual Styles themselves in a file, they each remain as independent files on
the disk (".ARR" files). Instead, the Save All Styles command saves a list of
which files you use right now, and where each of them is stored. The file gels
the suffix "STX".

Load All Styles

This loads a set of Styles into the Song, saved using the Save All Styles com-
mand, as described above. Please note that this assumes the Style files (ARR
files) have not been moved since you executed the Load Al Styles command.
The Styles you load replace the ones you currently have in the program,

Save Style As

This allows you to copy a Style into an Arrange file. It can then be opened just
as any Amrangement. If you want to find out exactly how to modify the Ar-
rangement to modify the Style, please read the chapter "Creating and Modi-
fying Styles".

StyleTrax - Atari Page 43



File Handling and File Functions

Please note that some aspects of an Arrangement are "lost” when it is used as
a Style (the Master Track for example) and are not restored when you use Save
Style As.

Load Setup/Save Setup

This loads/saves the Style Tracks settings as a file with the suffix "XET" (see
above under the heading "How are the Other Settings Stored?"). These set-
tings are independent of the Styles themselves.

True Scale On

When this function is on, StyleTrax will turn off notes that no longer fit the
scale after a chord change. It will then turn the note(s) on again, but now with
the correct pitch. However, this does not happen immediately, only after ap-
proximately a half note duration, so it does not affect short notes.

Send GM Reset

This function sends out a MIDI message putting General MIDI compatible in-
struments into their General MIDI mode. All Steinberg styles are built to play
back automatically with the right sounds on General MIDI and Roland GS
compatible instruments.

Page 44 StyleTrax - Atari



Setting Up MIDI and Drum Maps

D

Setting Up MIDI and
Drum Maps

StyleTrax - Alari Page 45



Setting Up MIDI and Drum Maps

Two of the View modes in the Style Track editor are devoted to settings that
determine how StyleTrax sends data to your MIDI gear. These two modes are
Edit Style and Edit Map.

[ Uien]o)
Edit Style
Edit Map
select Style

We will shortly describe all the columns in each mode and what they mean,
but we have to clarify the concept of Mapping first:

Mapping

In Edit Style Mode, each instrument in the Style is indicated by a row of set-
tings, there is one row for drums, one for bass etc. These rows are called
Tracks, since their origins are Tracks in an Arrange window.

For each Track you can turn on and off a parameter called mapping, indicated
by an M. When mapping is on, a star is shown in the "M" column for that
Track.

e

INSTRUMENT M PRG BANK TRNSP VELOC VOL MODE
Standard Dru 24 OFF (2]
Slap Bs. 2 k8 OFF 12
Piano 1 OFF ]
Brass 1 F2 OFF ]
Muted Gt.

OFF MAPPED
OFF TRNSP2
OFF SLAVED
OFF TRNSP2
OFF TRNSP2

[T I

Q When mapping is off, you manually set a MIDI Channel, MIDI Output,
Program Change elc, for a certain Track to make it play the sound you
want,

Q When Mapping is on, you select from a number of predefined instruments
in your StyleTrax Setup. This Setup (which contains other things 100, se¢
page 42) will become part of your Song when you save it. When you first
launch Cubase after you have installed the StyleTrax module, a General

Page 46 StyleTrax - Atari



Setting Up MIDI and Drum Maps

MIDI Setup is loaded. This and another Setup, for Korg M1 synths, are
included in the SETUP folder,

The map defines the following settings for each Instrument: MIDI Chan-
nel, Output, Program Change and Bank Select.

When to use Mapping

a

If you have a General MIDI compatible sound module, and you mainly
use ready-made Styles, then mapping should always be turned on, and all
Tracks will automatically play back with the right sounds,

If you mainly use ready-made Styles with other sound sources, you can
still use mapping. If you redefine the map, and then load new Styles, they
will play back with the right sounds; the Piano Track will play with your
piano sound etc. However, this is not foolproof, since the Styles you load
may pick from such a large number of sounds. You may have to modify
the map as you go along and create new Setups for different projects.
You might also turn off mapping and make all settings directly in the Edit
Style list. Then, however, you will have to redo these settings for every
Style and then Update the Styles to save the new settings to disk.

If you create Styles for your own personal use only, you don’t really have
to use mapping. Direct settings in the Style Edit list is probably quicker
and more convenient.

If you create Styles for other people to use, you should definitely turn on
mapping and make sure they play back well using the General MIDI map.
See page 46 for details.

StyleTrax - Alari Page 47



Setting Up MIDI and Drum Maps

Edit Style

CHAN L OUTPUT

IHZTRUNENT. M PRSIEANYS TRUZE SUECHT 00 HODE

Standard Drum 4 124 OFF ®  OFF MAPPED

Bass na} 3 ATARI 8lup Bs., 2 #3I8 OFF 412 @ OFF TRHSP2 {
Accl ma) € ATARI Piano 1 #i OFF o [ OFF SLAVED E
Acc2 na} 7 ATARI Brass 1 #62 OFF o [} OFF TRHSP2
8 Muted Gt, # 29 OFF [} OFF TRHSP2 [

ki

In this mode you can make a number of settings for the Style which are stored
with it when you save it (for more information on what is in a Style file, see
page 42).

Track

This is just a display value which shows the Track’s name as defined in the
Arrangement where the Style was created,

Chan

This value is normally picked from the original Track in the Arrangement
where the Style was created.

J Even if mapping is on, this value can be changed. This is because there is
no way for the program to anticipate how you want to set up the MIDI
Channels in your instrument. The MIDI Channel set in the original Ar-
rangement is a suggestion, but you may have to change this, especially if
you don’t have a General MIDI compatible instrument.

There is one exception, when you should think twice before changing
channels, though, since it might lead to a permanent change in the Map.
See page 52 for more info about this.

J  When Mapping is off, this is simply the MIDI Channel for the Track, for
direct setting.

Page 48 StyleTrax - Atari



Setting Up MIDI and Drum Maps

Output

O When mapping is on, this value is fixed, However, it might change auto-
matically when you select a new Instrument, see below.

O  When mapping is off, this is simply the MIDI Output for the Track, for
direct setting,

Instrument

This is only available when mapping is on. When it is, this field displays a

pop-up menu with all the Instruments in the Map. When you select one, the

Track is set to the MIDI Output, Program Change, Bank Select and possibly
also the MIDI Channel of the Instrument chosen,

If the MIDI Channel ris changed or not depends on how the Channel value is
set in the Map, see below,

M (Mapping)
This field is used to decide if the settings for the Track should follow the cur-
rent map or not, as described above.
Program

Q' When Mapping is on, changing this value is the same as selecting from
the Instrument column,

QO When mapping is off, this values is used (o directly select a Program for
the Track,

Bank

O When mapping is on, this value is fixed. However, it might change auto-
matically when you select a new Instrument, see above.

StyleTrax - Atari Page 49



Setting Up MIDI and Drum Maps

O When mapping is off, this is used to select a Bank in your MIDI device.
Please note that this assumes the instrument responds to Bank Select mes-
sage which is a fairly new MIDI message and therefore not implemented

on older synths. Also, Roland have their own implementation of Bank se-
lect, as described in the Inspector chapter in the main Cubase manual.

Transp (Transpose)

This value allows you to transpose the Output from the Track, just as you can
change the transposing in the Inspector of a normal MIDI Track. This param-
eter is not affected by mapping.

Veloc (Velocity)

This is just as Transpose, but instead it affects the Velocity value just as the
Velocity setting in the Inspector. This function is not affect by mapping.

Vol (Volume)

This allows you to give the Track a certain MIDI Volume, just as with the Vol-
ume setting in the Inspector. This values is not affected by mapping either.

Mode

This parameler is accessed [rom a pop-up. It governs how the Track should
respond to chord changes. It is described in detail on page 57.

Mute

This column is used to Mute the Track temporarily. You can either click di-
rectly in this column to Mute a Track or you can use the Remote feature and
Mute the Track via MIDI. Sce page 28 for details.

Page 50 StyleTrax - Atari



Setting Up MIDI and Drum Maps

PLAY

OUTFRUT. FRG - -BANK

CHAN

Piano 1 1 ATARI 1 OFF
Piano 2 1 ATARI 2 OFF
Piano 3 1 ATARI 3 OFF
Honky-tonk 1 ATARI 4  OFF
E.Piano 1 1 ATARI 5 OFF
E.Piano 2 1 6

ATARI OFF

By selecting "Edit Map" from the View menu, you can change the definition
of the current MIDI map. When a Track is then set to be "mapped"” and you
select an Instrument, the MIDI Output, the Program Change number, the Bank
number and possibly the MIDI Channel (see below) will be picked from the
setlings in the map.

The Map that StyleTrax defaults to is adapted to the General MIDI protocol,
but by making up your own map, you can prepare for your Styles to use other
sounds on other Program Change numbers and MIDI Outputs. If you do your
homework, ready/made styles will then automatically play with the right
sounds when you use them in your own Setup. For information on how to
Save and Load Setups, see page 44.

The Instrument list in StyleTrax differs from General MIDI in one re-
spect: In StyleTrax, Instrument 124 to 128 are intended to be used for
switching between Drum Kits,

For more detail on the various MIDI messages described below, see above and
also the Inspector chapter in the main Cubase manual.

Sound

This is simply the name of the Sound. Double click and enter a new one if you
wish. But, please note that one of the purposes of mapping is to use the ready-
made Styles with your own Setup. Changing the naming of the Instruments
kind of defeats this purpose.

StyleTrax - Atari Page 51



Setting Up MIDI and Drum Maps

All Steinberg Styles are mapped to the General MIDI set of programs. While
it might be a good idea to define a new Program Change number and perhaps
MIDI Output for a certain Sound, renaming it might lead to confusion.

Channel

This is the MIDI Channel of the Instrument. This value has a special meaning,
as described below:

Q If this is set to "Any", the Track will use the MIDI Channel of the Track
in the Arrangement that was used to build the Style. Therefore, "Any" is
the recommended setting.

Q If you set this to any of the values 1 to 16, the Track will play on this MIDI
Channel when you set it to play this Instrument. However, please note that
this may (accidentally) make several Tracks play back on the same MIDI
Channe!, which may not be what you want.

There is one very special thing to note about setting this value to anything but
"Any". If you do, and the MIDI Channel is changed for a mapped Track in the
Style Edit list, this will also change this value in the map, although the Map
isn’t visible. The thinking behind this is that if you make a change in Edit Style
mode under these condition, you will probably want the map reprogrammed

at the same time (you might for example have "moved” your piano sound to
another MIDI Channel in your MIDI rig).

Output

This is simply the physical MIDI Output for the Instrument.

Prg (Program)

This is the Program Change number that sclects the sound you want.

Page 52 StyleTrax - Atari



Setting Up MIDI and Drum Maps

Bank

This is the Bank Select number that selects the correct Bank in the Instrument,

Play

When this is activated ("*" is displayed), any changes you make to the map
will be followed by a MIDI Note being sent out with those specifications, al-
lowing you to audition the selected program,

Drum Maps

When a Track’s Mode setting is set to "Mapped", it will play back via the cur-
rent Drum Map. All ready-made Styles included with StyleTrax use a General
MIDI drum map to decide which drums sounds go on which keys.

But if you have a non General MIDI compatible instrument or set of instru-
ments, you can do on-of two things: You can either modify the GM map or you
can load one of the ready-made maps that come with StyleTrax.

No matter which method you choose, the result is that the drum sounds get re-
mapped from General MIDI to whatever keys, MIDI Channels and Outputs
that the new map defines. Just make sure to include the drum map you wish to
use in your StyleTrax Song and save this Song (as an "ALL" file). This will

make the Styles play back with the correct drums sounds the next time you
load the Song,

To find out more about drum maps, please read the Drum Edit chapter in the
main Cubase Manual,

StyleTrax - Atari Page 53



Creating and Modifying
Styles

Page 54 StyleTrax - Atari



Creating and Modifying Styles

This chapter assumes you have followed the Guided Tour in the beginning of
the manual for the basic steps on how to create your own styles.

General

As you have understood by reading the previous parts of the manual, Styles
are actually just normal Arrangements, organised in a special way. When you
use an Arrangement as a Style, the Notepad, Master Track and all the "win- ‘
dows parameters" are simply ignored, since they make no sense for the Style.
The only additions to the Arrangement that are made when using it as a Style
are the transposition Mode, the Map on/off feature and the muting of Tracks.

General Guidelines

You must be very careful when recording material for the Style. First of all,
you must organise your Arrangement in a special way:

Q' Youcan only have up to eight Tracks. All Tracks below the eighth one will
be ignored in the Style.

U By naming the Tracks, you also name the Tracks of the Style. Make it a
habit to always name the Tracks after the instrument the play (Drums,
Bass, Piano, etc).

U The Parts on the Tracks make up the Variations. The first Part is the first
Variation etc. By naming the Parts on the top Track you also name the

Variations.
i = 9
| ] ] ] | { |
Intro Ma1in 1 |Main 2 {Main 2
IBass MA IBass MF\IBass MHlBass MA

In this example, the Variations will be called Inro, Main1, Main 2, etc.

Q  The Parts that are "above each other", on different Tracks must all be
identical in length, There should be no overlapping Parts, and no gaps.

StyleTrax - Atari Page 55



Creating and Modifying Styles

Even if a Track doesn't play in one of the variations, you should always
create an empty Part for it.

i = 9

] | ] I | | | | |
Intro Maim 1 Ma&1n 2 IMain = Main 4
Bazs MA Bass MA|Bass MﬂlBass MﬁlBass M
[Rce 1 MA [Acc 1 MATAce § MA[Acc 1 MA[Ace 1 My
AcCcZ MA Ace 3 Ace = Acc2 MA|ACe2 M
Drum Acc2 MAlAcc2 MA ACc = Acc 3

This Arrangement is properly organised. No gaps between parts, no overlapping, Parts
on different Tracks have identical lengths.

U Parts should never exceed 64 bars in length,

Q For Drum Parts, always use the GS Drum map that comes with the pro-
gram. In fact, if you only create styles for your own use, you might skip
this rule. But on the other hand, if you plan to mix and match Styles that
you have created yourself and that somebody else did, it might be just as

well following it. Steinberg Styles always use the GS Drum Map. For
more info, see page 53.

QU You may use Ghost Parts,

Musical Guidelines

Here are some guidelines to the musical part of your Style creation:

O Play in C. If you don't, the style will play back in the wrong key when you
use it,

U Add all ensions to the chords that could possibly fit the arrangement, Re-
member that Style Tracks can never add any notes, so if you never add
that "9th", it will never be played, even if you (or whoever is using the
Style) inputs a "9" chord. However, even if you add a tension, it will not
be played back when it is not “right". If a note in the Style doesn't fit into
the chord that the program "receives”, it will be muted or transposed to
fit. Therefore, it is better 10 add tensions than to leave them out.

O If possible, Quantize your Styles. This is to ensure that switching between
Variations in for example the middle of a bar will be smooth and will not
lead to any "cut off”, "flam" or double notes,

U If you anticipate that Random switching between Styles will be used, or
if switching between Variations in the middle of a bar will be frequent,

Page 56 StyleTrax - Atari



Creating and Modifying Styles

don't make the Variations too different (in fact, you will probably find that
less difference between Variations will also make general musical sense),

Selecting Modes

One of the most important settings for how a Style will play is found in the
Mode column (not to be confused with the Mode pop-up menu in the top right
window corner) in the Style Track Editor. In this column, you can use a pop-
up to set each Track to one of the six available modes.

The Mode governs how the Track will be played back. When you create a new
Style the first Track will automatically be set to Mapped and all the others to
Slaved, since the program "guesses” that the first Track holds the drums and
the rest parts with regular tonality.

These are the possibilities:

Normal The Output is not modified at all. No transposition, no mapping
to notes, no nothing, The Track just plays back as it was record-
ed. Use this for drum and percussion parts which are not play-
ing back via the drum map (see below).

Mapped The Output of the Track is played back via the current Drum
Map, just as with regular Drum Tracks. It is not transposed or
modified in any other way. This is the type we recommend for
your drum and percussion Parts,

If you create Styles for others, you should definitely use the GS-drum
map for your drum and percussion Tracks,

Slaved This is the most common Mode for regular tracks like bass, pi-

ano etc. It will transpose them to the chord and modify their
output to the tonality (the scale).

Modal In this mode, the output from the Track is modified to the tonal-
ity, but not transposed! Use this for lines like arpeggios which
are to be relatively "fixed" in pitch,

Transposel The Output is transposed to the Key of the last recognised
Chord, but the notes are not mapped to the tonality or modified
in any other way.

Transpose2 The Output is transposed to the Key of the last recognised
Chord and mapped to the tonality of the scale. The difference

StyleTrax - Atari Page 57



Creating and Modifying Styles

between this mode and Slaved is that the Track does not look at
the contents of the chords that are coming in, instead it simply
gets transposed and then “constrained” to the notes in the cur-
rent scale. If you have for example a bass line on a Track, this
might play back closer to the original in Transpose2 mode than
in Slaved, since more notes are normally "allowed".

Inspector Settings, Program Change, Volume, etc.

There are also some guidelines regarding the Inspector settings and the use of
Program Change and Volume settings, that you should read and follow, espe-
cially if you create Styles for others to use.

The Inspector settings you do for the Tracks will be the settings the Style will
use, the settings that are displayed in the Style Tracks Edit window. The mean-
ing of these columns are described in the main Cubase manual, below follows
the direct applications to Style Creation.

g

Set the Track to the Output, Channel and Program Change value the Style
should use. Make these settings for the whole Track, not for the Individual
Parts! You may also sct a volume, but avoid other settings, like Transpose
and Delay. If you wish to for example Transpose or Delay a Part, use the
editing functions to permanently change the recording instead.

You can set a Track to Any (Channel), to make it output to several Tracks
at the same time, but please note that if you create Styles for other people
they may set the Track to play on one fixed channel, which will make all
the channels on the Track merge to one, which is probably not what you
intended.

If you create Styles for anyone else to use, use only the Atari output. If
you create Styles for yourself, you may use any Output, and the Output
setting for the Arrangement will be retained in the Style.

You may insert Program Change commands and Volume Events into the
parts (as events), but if your Style will be used by anyone else, please note
that you do not know when the "user” will switch from one Variation to
another, which means he/she might enter a new Variation with the wrong
program or Volume,

Page 58 StyleTrax - Atari



Creating and Modifying Styles

Saving the Style

This is done from the StyleTrax Edit window, by pulling down the Do menu
and selecting "Save Style As". A regular file dialog appears where you can
save the Style as an Arrangement file.

Multi Styles

This is the most advanced feature of all in the Style creation set of tools. It will
most probably only be used by those of you who plan to make Styles available
to other people.

Multi Mode is a way to put variations inside Variations, so that different bass
lines, melodies, etc. can be played back. The player controls which of these
are used by playing different chords or by using different velocity.

To achieve this effect, you must insert for example several melodies into one
part, but each with events on a separate original MIDI Channel. This can be
achieved for example by doing a Mixdown of several Tracks, each on a dif-
ferent MIDI Channel) to one Track. You might for example set up a number
of dummy Tracks with different versions for different purposes (see below).
When you are done recording into them, you might set them each to a different
MIDI Channel and use the Mixdown feature to combine them into one track.
This Track should then be set to some specific MIDI Channel, it doesn't matter
which (but don't set the track to "Any"!)

To avoid confusion, it might be a good idea to create the "dummy" Tracks in
a separate Arrange window and perform the Mixdown there. This composite
Part can then be copied over to the Arrange window with the other Tracks cre-
ated for the Style.

If the Style Track encounters a Track which contains events on several MIDI
Channels, but which is not set to Any, it considers this Track a Multi Style

StyleTrax - Atari Page 59



Creating and Modifying Styles

Track. Multi Style Tracks are indicated by a ">" symbol in the Track List in

DRUMS 18 ATARI Standar
| AKKORDION 1  ATARI Bandnec
>KLARINETTE 2 ATARI Clarine

In this example, the "Klarinette" Track is of the Multi variant.

Tracks of this Type should probably use either of the modes Transpose 1 or
Transpose 2.

Multi Styles Arrangements will not be recognised as such unless you save
them to disk and load them into the Style slots. You can not work on them
from open Arrangements.

In the Style Track Editor you will find a setting called Multi, in the Trigger
section, If the Style contains Multi Tracks, this setting can be switched be-
tween "Chrds" and "Velocity".

In "Chrds" (Chords) mode, different Chords are used to select one of the MIDI
Channels in the Track, using the following scheme:

Q  If there are events on MIDI Channel 1 and 2 only, the events on Channel
1 will be played back with major chords, and the events on MIDI Channel
2 will be playcd back with minor chords.

O If there are events on MIDI Channel 1 to 6 they will get selected as fol-
lows:

MIDI Channel Chord

Major with minor 7 (for example for example C7
Major with major 7 (for example Cmaj7)

Major (for example C)

Minor with minor 7 (for example Cm7)
Diminished (for example Cdim)

Minor (for example Cm)

AN B WD

Page 60 StyleTrax - Atari



Creating and Modifying Styles

The events must be on consecutive MIDI Channels with "no gaps" in the
MIDI Channel numbering. In other words, if you want to use MIDI
Channel 6 to get a special voice for minor chords with minor 7s, you must
also have events on MIDI Channels 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5.

If the Multi setting is set to Velocity, different MIDI Channels are selected via
input velocity, where the lower velocity values select lower MIDI Channels.

StyleTrax - Atari Page 61



Alternative ways of using Style Tracks

D

Alternative ways of
using Style Tracks

Page 62 StyleTrax - Atari



Alternative ways of using Style Tracks

In this chapter follows a few short hints on alternative techniques you could
explore when you have come to grips with StyleTrax basic functions.

Q

In a live performance situation, you may use StyleTrax to trigger Parts
just as some musicians/DJs trigger samples. In this casc you might stick
to setting the Tracks to Normal (no transposition at all) and Transpose 1
(transposition without scale correction) and the Parts will behave very
much like samples. In this case, your variations might not be restricted to
backing tracks, you might record for example an entire intro or break that
can be triggered from a note on the keyboard.

StyleTrax can be used to create a library of for example drum beats and
fills (an example of such a style is included on the disks that come in the
package) or bass lines. When you want 1o try out an idea, you call up your
drum library Style from disk and skip through the different beats or other
parts until you find one that suits your current idea. This can then easily
be triggered automatically from a Chord Track.

When you want to add more stuff (o a library Arrangement, load it, and
simply add new parts after the existing. Remember that the limit is 64
Variations per Style (which means 64 Parts per Track.

You can also use StyleTrax for live triggering of entire songs. You might
for example do a mixdown of your backing tracks, set the channel to Any
and add solos etc on separate Tracks. In the Style Track editor, set all
Tracks to Mode Normal. In this way you can use the mute function to
bring in and take out parts (like the solo) on top of the backing Track.

To create semi-random drum parts, create a drum Arrangement with hi-
hat on one Track, bass drum on another and so on. Make up a number of
variations, each a little bit different from the other. When you then play
back this Arrangement as a Style, use Random Mix, and StyleTrax will
pick different drums from different Variations.

Why not use Styles to trigger samples and sampled loops together with
your MIDI parts? The key muting function allows you to quickly try out
different combination of loops. Also, if your variations are set up the right
way, Random Mix will create combinations of loops and for example bass
riffs, you might never have tried yourself,

StyleTrax - Atari Page 63



Alternative ways of using Style Tracks

O If you have a Style Track active, and you set up the Input Transformer to
map the incoming notes to a scale, the incoming notes will be mapped to
the scale currently selected by StyleTrax. The effect is that your playing
(passing thru the computer or recorded onto a Track) will be restricted o
the current tonality, in other words, you can’t play any wrong notes!

1 And last, a short tip on chord recognition. If you have selected a scale
macro like Nearly All, which makes the program switch between almost
any scale, minor and major, it might possibly happen that after a chord
change, the program seems to be "stuck” in a scale that doesn’t fit. To then
reset the program to a specific scale, briefly play a chord with as many
tensions as possible in the desired key. For example, to reset to C major,
you might press all white keys.

Page 64 StyleTrax - Atari



Chord Mode Details

D

Chord Mode Details

StyleTrax - Atari Page 65



Chord Mode Details

Easy Mode

In this mode, you can use one finger to play all the chords you need. It works
like this: You open the Style Track editor and locate the two Easy Mode Scale
settings. Here you tell the program which key you plan to play in (the left pop-
up) and the tonality of the song (the right pop-up).

SCALES

AR YIRS DN IS0

s
ERSY -MODE-SCALE

| C 3]

Simply put, if the song is in major, select Major, if it is in minor, select Har-
monic Minor,

If you for example select C and Major as your key and tonality, pressing C will
give you a C Major chord, pressing D will give you a D Minor, E will give
you an E minor, F an F major, etc. Notes outside the scale or not recognised,
and therefore do not modify the Style at all.

But you can also add tensions to the chords.

U If you press a key one semitone above the root note you get a "6" chord.
Pressing "C" and C#" gives you C6 or Cm6, depending on the key you are
in (if the chord is a major or minor).

U If you add the key two semitones above the root you get a major 7th. For
example, pressing "E" and "F#" gives you an Emaj7 or a Em7, depending
on which key you are in.

O If you press the key three semitones above the root note, you are forcing
the program to play a minor.

U You can add these keys together. For example, pressing "C", "C#", "D"
and "Eb", gives you a Cm7/6, even if the tonality suggests a major chord
for that key.

Page 66 StyleTrax - Atari



Chord Mode Details

Roland Mode

This mode follows the fingering style used on Roland keyboards.

A single finger gives you a major chord.
Adding the key immediately to the left wrns the chord into a major 7th.

Adding the note two semitones below gives you a minor 7th chord (for
example a C7).

Adding a minor triad turns the chord into a minor.

To the minor chord you can add a (minor) 7th by adding a key two semi-
tones below the root note.

A "sus4" chord is created by playing it as it is, that is root note, fourth and
fifth.

A diminished chord is created by playing the root note and a diminished
fifth, for example C and Gb.

An augmented chord is created by playing the root note plus an augment-
ed fifth (for example C and G#).

0 0O 0 ou oog

Yamaha Mode

This mode follows the fingering style used on Yamaha, JVC and Technics
keyboards.

A single finger gives you a major chord.

Adding the next white key to the left gives you a minor 7th chord (for ex-
ample a C7).

Adding the next black key to the left turns the chord into a minor,
Adding the next white key to the left and the next black key after that
turns the chord into a minor 7th (for example Cm?7).

"maj7" chords can be created by playing them "as is", for example, to get
a Cmaj7, play C,E, G and B.

O 00 DO

StyleTrax - Atari Page 67



Chord Mode Details

Casio Mode

This mode follows the fingering style used on Casio and Hohner keyboards.

A single finger gives you a major chord.

Adding the next two white keys to the left gives you a minor 7th chord
(for example a C7).

Adding the next key to the left turns the chord into a minor.

Adding the next white key to the left and the next black key after that
turns the chord into minor 7th (for example Cm7).

"maj7" chords can be created by playing them "as is", for example, to get
a Cmaj7, play C,E, G and B,

g 00 Q0O

Page 68 StyleTrax - Atari



Appendix 1 - Style Sheets

D

Appendix 1 - Style
Sheets

StyleTrax - Atari Page 69



Appendix 1 - Style Sheets

This chapter gives you additional information about the Styles included on the

StyleTrax disks.
Honkytnk
Description: R & B Shuffle
Suggested tempo 146 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars): 2104

Instruments used:

Drums, Fretless Bass, Piano, Organ, Brass,
Overdrive Guitar

Number of Variations: | 8
Standard Variations? Yes
Rockdrum
Description: Various Rock Drum Patterns
Suggested tempo 112 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars): 4
Instruments used: Standard Drums
Number of Variations: | 22
Standard Variations? No

Remarks

Only first 8 Variations can be remote-selected

Boogiel
Description: Straight Piano Boogie Woogie
Suggested tempo 169 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars): 2
Instruments used: Piano 1 & 2
Number of Variations: | 8
Standard Variations? No
Page 70 StyleTrax - Atari




Appendix 1 - Style Sheets

Heavyrck
Description: Rock Shuffle
Suggested tempo 149 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars): 2104

Instruments used:

Drums, Slap Bass, Muted Guitar, Charang,
Clean Guitar, Overdrive Guitar, Brass

Number of Variations: | 8§
Standard Variations? Yes
Jazzrock
Description: Fusion
Suggested tempo 119 Beats Per Minute
4

Style Length (bars):

Instruments used:

Drums, Synth Bass, Piano, Muted Guitar, Dist-
orted Guitar

Number of Variations: | 3
Standard Variations? No
Plyalong
Description: Straight Keyboard Rhythm Cluster
Suggested tempo 137 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars): lwo4

Instruments used:

Drums, Piano, Clavinet, Pizzicato Strings

Number of Variations:

8

Standard Variations?

Yes

StyleTrax - Atarj

Page 71




Appendix 1 - Style Sheets

Sambadrm
Description: Various Drum Patterns (Classic & Disco Samba)
Suggested tempo 132 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars): 4
Instruments used: Drums
Number of Variations: | 27
Standard Variations? No

Remarks

Only first 8 Variations can be remote-selected

Swingin
Description: Bar Music
Suggested tempo 137 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars): lio4

Instruments used:

Drums, Acoustic Bass, Piano, Nylonstring Gui-
tar, Organ, Brass, Muted Trumpet

Number of Variations: | 8
Standard Variations? Yes

SwingJam
Description: Fast Swing (alla breve)
Suggested tempo 104 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars): 41015

Instruments used:

Drums, Acoustic Bass, Piano, Nylonstring Gui-
tar, Strings, Brass, Voice Ooohs,

Number of Variations:

8

Standard Variations?

No

Page 72

StyleTrax - Atari




' Appendix 1~ Style Sheets

ModCntry
Description: Straight Country Style
Suggested tempo 136 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars); 1104

Instruments used:

Drums, Acoustic Bass, Banjo, Steelstring Gui-
tar, Fiddle (Kokyu)

Number of Variations: | 8
Standard Variations? Yes

5 4 Jazz
Description: Take 4 plus 1
Suggested tempo 154 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars): liw?2

Instruments used:

Drums, Acoustic Bass, Piano, Muted Guitar, E-
Piano

Number of Variations: | 8

Standard Variations? Yes

Remarks Set Signature to 5/4
AfrBrasl

Description: Disco Samba

Suggested tempo 144 Beats Per Minute

Style Length (bars): 14

Instruments used:

Drums, Alto Sax, Honkytonk Piano, Organ, E-
Piano

Number of Variations:

8

Standard Variations?

Yes

StyleTrax - Atari

Page 73




Appendix 1 - Style Sheets

Limbo
Description: Limbo Rock
1 Suggested tempo 118 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars): 104

Instruments used:

Drums, Picked Bass, Piano, Nylonstring Guitar,
Marimba, Xylophone

Number of Variations: | 8
Standard Variations? Yes

Italbala
Description: Ballad 12/8 Signature
Suggested tempo 58 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars): 104

Instruments used:

Drums, Fingered Bass, Honkytonk Piano,
Echodrops, Piano, Overdrive Guitar, Brass

Number of Variations: | 8
Standard Variations? Yes

Italrock
Description: Uptempo Ballad 4/4
Suggested tempo 118 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars): 1to 11

Instruments used:

Drums, Fingered Bass, Strings, Overdrive Gui-
tar, Pizzicato Strings

Number of Variations: | 8
Standard Variations? Yes
Page 74 StyleTrax - Atari




Appendix 1 - Style Sheets

OldSwing
Description: Big Band Style Swing
Suggested tempo 173 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars): 1t08

Instruments used:

Drums, Acoustic Bass, E-Piano, Synth Brass

Number of Variations: | 8
Standard Variations? Yes
Orient2
Description: B Oriental Style 7/8 Signature
Suggested tempo : 174 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars): 1

Instruments used:

Drums, Slap Bass, Honkytonk Piano, Soprano
Sax, Reed Organ, Pizzicato Strings

Number of Variations:

8

Standard Variations? Yes

Remarks Set Signature to 7/8
ShfiRock

Description: Cool Jazzy Shuffle

Suggested tempo 120 Beats Per Minute

Style Length (bars): lto3

Instruments used:

Drums, Fretless Bass, E-Piano, Polysynth, Brass

Number of Variations:

8

Standard Variations?

Yes

StyleTrax - Atani

Page 75



Appendix 1 - Style Sheets

Rockl
Description: Straight 4/4 Rock
Suggested tempo 120 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars): 1to4
Instruments used: Drums, Fingered Bass, E-Piano 2, Synth Brass1,
Brassl,
Number of Variations: | 8
Standard Variations? Yes
SpanRock
Description: Spanish Gypsy Style Rock
Suggested tempo 120 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars): l1to4

Instruments used:

Drums, Acoustic Bass, Nylonstring Guitar

Number of Variations: | 8
Standard Variations? Yes

StdyRock
Description: Pop Rock
Suggested tempo 120 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars): 102

Instruments used:

Drums, Fingered Bass, Muted Guitar, Synth
Brass, Brass

Number of Variations: | 8
Standard Variations? Yes
Page 76 StyleTrax - Atari




Appendix 1 - Style Sheets

FastFunk
Description: Shuffling Groove Style
Suggested tempo 107 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars): 2
Instruments used: Drums, Harpsichord, Piano2, Brass]
Number of Variations: | 8§
Standard Variations? Yes

Hip
Description: Groave Style
Suggested tempo » 107 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars):- 1to4

Instruments used:

Drums, Synth Bass, Piano3, Clavinet, Strings,
E-Pianol, Organ3,

Number of Variations:

8
Standard Variations? Yes
RnRoll
Description: 12/8 Traditional Rock'n'Roll
Suggested tempo 107 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars): 2

Instruments used:

Drums, Acoustic Bass, Piano2, Steelstring Gui-
tar

Number of Variations:

3

Standard Variations?

No

StyleTrax - Atari

Page 77




Appendix 1 — Style Sheets

Solid
Description: Rock
Suggested tempo 107 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars): 2104
Instruments used: Drums, Slap Bass, Organ2, Honkytonk Piano
Number of Variations: | 8
Standard Variations? Yes

Teggno

Description: Techno Style
Suggested tempo 107 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars): 1104

Instruments used:

Drums, Synth Bass1, Timpani, Telephone Ring,
Choir Aahs,

Number of Variations: | 8

Standard Variations? Yes

Remarks Only usable on GM instruments
Afri

Description: Free Style Jamming

Suggested tempo 123 Beats Per Minute

Style Length (bars): 8

Instruments used:

Drums, Acoustic Bass, Piano2, Kalimba

Number of Variations:

3

Standard Variations?

No

Remarks

Use Random and Velocity Switch modes

Page 78

StyleTrax - Atari




Appendix 1 - Style Sheets

Boogie2
Description: Piano Boogie Woogie
Suggested tempo 165 Beats Per Minute
Style Length (bars): 2
Instruments used: Drums, Acoustic Bass, Piano
Number of Variations; | 8
Standard Variations? Yes
Remarks’ Use Random and Velocity Switch modes
CanvsJzz
Description: Jam Along Style
Suggested tempo 165 Beats Per Minule
Style Length (bars): 4

Instruments used:

Drums, Acoustic Bass, E-Piano2, Marimba

Number of Variations:

6

Standard Variations?

No

Remarks

Use Random and Velocity Switch modes

Description:

Suggested tempo

Style Length (bars):

Instruments used:

Number of Variations:

Standard Variations?

Remarks

StyleTrax - Atari

Page 79




Appendix 1 - Style Sheets

Description:

Suggested tempo

Style Length (bars):

Instruments used:

Number of Variations:

Standard Variations?

Remarks

Description:

Suggested tempo

Style Length (bars):

Instruments used:

Number of Variations:

Standard Variations?

Remarks

Description:

Suggested tempo

Style Length (bars):

Instruments used:

Number of Variations:

Standard Variations?

Remarks

Page 80

StyleTrax - Atari




Index

Index

StyleTrax - Atari Index - i



Index

B

Bank
In Edit Map 53
In Edit Style 49

C
Casio Mode 23, 68
Channel
In Edit Map 52
In Edit Style 48
Chord Input Keys 29
Chord Modes 65
Chord Recognition 16
Chord Snap 31
Chord Tracks
Compute Scale 38
Converting MIDI Tracks to 36
Creating 35
Editing 37
Loading Parts into 37
Playing Back 35
Chord Types 15
Compute Scale 38
Creating Styles 54
Cubase 5

D
Do Menu 42
Drum Maps 53

E

Easy Mode 22, 66
Edit Map 27, 46, 51
Edit Style 26, 46, 48
External Control 25

Index - ii

StyleTrax - Atari



Index

G

General MIDI 8, 27, 46, 53

Resetting to 44
GM Reset 44

|
Installation 3
Instrument 49

L

Listening 22

Load All Styles 43
Load Setup 44
Load Style 21, 43
Loading Parts 37

M

Mapped Mode (Track) 57

Mapping

Editing the Map 27, 51

In Edit Style 49

Introduction 46
Melody Keys 29
MIDI Channel

In Edit Map 52

In Edit Style 48
Modal 57
Modes 57
Modifying Styles 54
Module

Activaling 6

Installing 3
Multi Styles

Creating 59

Playing 33
Muting

In Edit Style 50

Using Keys 29

StyleTrax - Atari

Index - iii



Index

N
Normal Mode 57

o

Off Key 28

Output
In Edit Map 52
In Edit Style 49

P
Play Modes 75, 21
Play Snap 3/
Program Change
In Edit Map 52
In Edit Style 49
Remote Control 30

R

RAM 4

Random (Variation Selection) 25
Random-Mix (Variation Selection) 25
Recording the Output of a Style Track 39
Remote Control 28, 30

Removing Styles 21/

Roland Mode 22, 67

S
Save All Styles 43
Save Setup 44
Save Style As 43
Saving Styles 21, 43
Scale Preference 32
Selecting Styles
In Arrange Window 20
In Editor 27
Mode in Editor 26

Index - iv

StyleTrax - Atari



Index

Setups
Files 42
Loading 44
Saving 44

Slaved (To Chord Track) 22

Slaved Mode (Track) 57

Snap 31

Songs 42

Sound 51

Start 28

Start/Fade 31

Style Track Edit
Introduction 26
More About 27
Remote Control Area 28
View Area 46

Styles
Creating 10, 54
Files 42
Introduction 14
Load 43
Loading 21
Loading All 43
Modifying 54
Multi Type 59
Removing 21
Save As 43
Saving 21
Saving All 43
Selecting 20, 27
Sheels 69
Updating 43

T
Tempo 23
Thru 29
Track
In Edit Style 48
Modes 57
Transpose 50

StyleTrax - Atari

Index - v



Index

Transpose 1 Mode 57
Transpose2 Mode 57
True Scale On 44

)
Update Style 43

\'}

Variations
Introduction 8
Selecting 23
Selection Keys 29

Velocity 50

Velocity Switch 25

View Menu 26

Volume 50

Y
Yamaha Mode 22, 67

Index - vi

StyleTrax - Atari



Stainbearg

SOFTWARE LICENSING CONTRACT

The following are the contractual conditions for the use of software from the firm of
Steinberg Soft- und Hardware GmbH (hereinafter called Steinberg) by you, the final
user (hereinafter called the Licensee). By opening the sealed pack of diskettes or
sending back the registration card, you are declaring yourself to be in agreement with
these contractual conditions. So please read the following text carefully from
beginning to end. If you are not in agreement with the contractual conditions you
should not open the pack of diskettes. In this event, please immediately return the
unopened pack of diskettes and all other parts of the product you have bought
(including all written matter, the complete pack, and any hardware supplied with

them) to the dealer from whom you bought it. The price you paid will be returned to
you in full,

CONTRACTUAL CONDITIONS
1. Object of the Contract

The object of the contract consists of the computer programmes recorded on
diskettes, and the relevant usage instructions, programme descriptions, and hardware

(e.g. ,,dongle“ etc.). These are described hercinafter as ,,Licence software*, or
»Licence hardware",

2. Scope of use

Steinberg grants the Licensee, for the duration of this contracts, rights which are not
exclusive and not transferrable (called hereinafter the wLicence") to use the Licence
software and Licence hardware on one sin gle computer (i.e. only one Central
Processing Unit) at one single place. If this single computer is connected to a multi-
user system, this Licence shall apply to all users of the system.

The Licensee personally may use the Licence software or the Licence hardware
temporarily on another computer, but may not permit a third party to do so, on
condition that the Licence software and Licence hardware is used regularly on only
one computer. Use above and beyond these limits is not permissible.



3. Permission to copy

The Licensee is given the right to prepare machine-readable copies of the Licence
software for keeping in storage, if such copies are intended to replace or reconstruct
used or destroyed copies of the Licence software and to be used only within the
context of the rights assigned under this contract. !

The Licensee is not entitled to transfer the Licence sofware into the core memory of
another CPU.

The Licensee is under an obligation to keep a record of all the copies he produces
and of their location. He must present Steinberg with this record at any time if there
is any suspicion of misuse.

Upon the expiry of this contract, or of any subsequent contract covering the same
Licence software and hardware, the Licensee is under an obligation, whether or not
requested to do so, totally to destroy all copies of the Licence software, whether in a
machine-readable form or any other, and the pertinent documentation, or if this
Licence software is stored electronically to delete it totally, and to make a legally
binding declaration to Steinberg that this obligation has been fulfilled. The original
software which the Licensee receives from Steinberg is exempt from this
requirement to destroy or delete.

4. Steinberg’s rights over the Licence software and hardware

Steinberg, or any licensor of Steinberg, is the holder of all rights of ownership and
other rights over the Licence software and hardware and its documentation, and the
diskettes and printed material given to the Licensee in execution of this contract. In
those cases when Steinberg is the licensee, Steinberg is entitled to pass on the
Licence software and hardware under the terms of this contract,

The Licensce assigns and Steinberg accepts the rights of ownership over all copies of
the Licence software and/or documentation produced by the Licensee during the
lifetime of this contract, including any such as may be produced by the Licensee in
breach of this contract. Ownership rights to disks, diskettes, or tape of any kind is
likewise assigned, except in the case of non-separable copies in the core memory of
a CPU.

Whenever a copy is made, it must be ensured that Steinberg’s copyright notice is
attached, with an indication of all of Steinberg's rights under the foregoing
paragraphs in a machine-readable form (if machine-readable copies are being
prepared) and/or in plain language. An indication of the ownership and all other
rights of Steinberg as defined in the foregoing paragraphs is to be attached clearly



and visibly, printed on or firmly attached 1o al disks, disketles, and tape of any kind
on which the Licence software is stored. The same applies for the documentation of
the Licence software and hardware and the containers in which this documentation is
stored.

5. Keeplng‘secret of Licence software and hardware

The Licensee is to use the Licence sofiware he receives from Steinberg, all copies
thereof and all pertinent documentation, exclusively for his own purposes and to
keep them secret from third parties. He is to ensure that no third party and none of
his own employees who is not authorised to do so should have access to the Licence
software, copy part or all of the Licence software, or be given any opportunity to do
s0. The Licensee bears legal liability towards Steinberg for all loss or damage
including subsequent any losses Steinberg may suffer as a result of the Licensee not
keeping the programmes secret or not doing so with sufficient assiduity,

The Licensee is in particular not entitled to grant any third party rights of usership
over the Licence software or hardware. Occasional use by a third party is only
permissible if this is absolutely essential for the Licensee’s use. Renting or lending
out the License software and hardware is expressly forbidden.

6. Guarantee and legal lability

Steinberg and the Licensee are aware that functional defects in the License software
cannot be totally ruled out, in the present state of technical knowledge, even if the
very greatest care is taken, The unrestricted functionality of the License software
and/or the rectification of all faults therefore cannot be totally guaranteed.

Steinberg’s legal liability for programming errors in the Licence software, including
later up-dates provided for under this contract, is therefore restricted to any case of
Steinberg acting with intent or gross negligence,

Having stated this, Steinberg takes on the guarantee towards the Licensee that, at the
point in time when the contract is concluded, the Licence software and hardware will
prove to be free of all material and technical defects under normal operating
conditions. Should the diskettes or the Licence hardware prove defective, the
Licensee can demand their replacement during a period of 6 months from receipt of
the Licence software and hardware, In this instance he must return the diskette(s)
containing the Licence software (including the spare copy) and any Licence
hardware, including hand-books and documentation, and a copy of the invoice/
receipt, to Steinberg’s sales organisation in his country or to the dealer from which
he bought it,



Steinberg undertakes, for a period of six months from the conclusion of this contract,
to undertake everything that can be expected of it to ensure the function of the
Licence software and hardware in compliance with the specifications and the
programme description. The proviso for this guarantee is that the Licence software
and hardware be operated in the configuration provided for and under appropriate
operating conditions. Steinberg does not guarantee uninterrupted and faultless
operation.

All guarantee claims of the Licensee become invalid if he tampers with the Licence
software or hardware, or modifies them in any way whatever, regardless of the
extent of such modifications. The translation of the Licence software into any other
programme language is also to be regarded as a modification.

At Steinberg’s discrelion, the guarantee can take the form of changing the Licence
software or hardware or exchanging it for different Licence software or hardware. In
those instances when, within the context of the guarantee, the scope of the Licence
software would have to be changed, in particular if more memory capacity is needed
for the programme, the Licensee can make no claims of any kind against Steinberg.

The Licensee has no rights over and above the foregoing. Steinberg bears no liability
for any loss or damage 1o the Licence software or hardware or to other programmes
and/or the hardware being used, for the loss of working results, turnover, or profit,
for direct or indirect loss or damage the Licensee or any third party may suffer,
unless such loss or damage has been caused by Steinberg acting with intent or gross
negligence. Steinberg in particular provides no guarantee that the Licence software
or hardware meets the Licensee’s requirements and purposes or can work in
conjunction with other programmes he may have selected. The responsibility for the
correct selection and for the use of the Licence software and hardware, and for the
results aimed for or achieved, is borne by the Licensee.

7. Duration of the contract and notice of termination

The contract comes into force at the moment the sealed pack of diskettes is opened
or when the registration card is returned, and remains in force for an unspecified
time until notice of termination is served cither by the Licensee or by Steinberg,



The Licensee can serve 30 days’ notice of termination at any time by registered
Jetter.

Both parties are free to serve extraordinary notice of termination for major cause. If
the Licensee should infringe any of the above obligations, this will be regarded as a
major cause justifying Steinberg’s terminating the contract. Steinberg is free to
decide at its own discretion in what form this notice should be served.

As soon as the notice of termination takes effect, the Licensee is to return to
Steinberg the originals of the License software and the hardware he received from
Steinberg, to destroy all copies and recordings of the license software, and to give a
Jegally binding written assurance Lhat he has done so.

8. Concluding stipulations

This contract shall be exclusively subject to the laws of the stale in which the
contract is published.

The Licensee declares himself to be in agreement with the personal data obtained
through this business relationship being used by Steinberg for its own company
purposes, and for the purposes of its Company Group, within the meaning of the
relevant Data Protection laws.

If any one stipulation of this Licence contract should be or become invalid,
completely or in part, this shall not affect the validity of the remaining stipulations.
The parties undertake instead to replace the invalid stipulation with a valid regulation
which comes as closely as possible to the purpose originally intended.

Place of jurisdiction is location of the national sales company or agent. Steinberg can
also, however, at its free discretion, open procecdings at the registered address of the
Licensee.

If you should have any queries concerning this Licence contract or wish to speak to
Steinberg about any matter, please contact the following address in writing: see
address of the national sales company or agent.






Appendix 1 - Installing Cubase 3.1

D

Appendix 1 - Installing
Cubase 3.1

Cubase Modules - Atari Appendix 1 - 1



Appendix 1 - Installing Cubase 3.1

Introduction

With the Module you have purchased comes a new Cubase version, 3.1. If you
are running a version of Cubase with a lower version number, you must install
this new version to be able to use the Module. The Modules package contains
three Cubase 3.1 disks. This document includes a description of how to up-
date the program,

Changes in version 3.1

There are a few new features in the program. The READ_ME file on the Pro-
gram Disk describes these.

Please read this document carefully (double click on it to display it).

If you have the possibillity , print the document and keep it with your manual
for future reference,

Installing the New Software

The disks in this package contain a complete set of files for Cubase 3.1. But,
you may have files on your old disks/hard disk that you want to use with the
_new version,

3.1is file compatible with 3.0, You do not need to worry about converting
your documents. However, the Mixer Maps look slightly different in 3.1
and you might have to make small adjustments to the layout of Mixer
Maps you have created.

U Make a backup of all your Songs, Arrangements and other document
files, in case you accidentally erase anything during Installation, Back up
any DEF files that you might want to use at a later stage. Also back up
any third party files you might have added to the program, such as fonts,
drivers provided by other companies, etc.

U The 3.1 disks are identically organised to the 3.0 disks, so you may re-
Appendix 1 -2 Cubase Modules - Atari



Appendix 1 - Installing Cubase 3.1

place the files you have, one by one. Please note that you must replace al/
program files, the entire CUBASE.DAT folder, the MROS folder, etc.
Some file names may include version numbers (an example is the
M-ROS file). You must only keep the one with the highest version
number on your working disk/hard disk. Don’t forget to activate/deactive
the MROS drivers to suit your configuration,

U Start the program to make sure the basic installation was successful. Then
Quit the program.

Q  Either copy any old "DEF" files or other Drum Map or Setup files you
have often used in version 3.0, on to the new program disk (or hard disk),
so that Cubase is automatically configured the way it was when you used
version 3.0. Or, use the "DEF" files on the new disks and sct them up so
they give you the same startup as the old ones did.

O Proceed to the Module Installation chapter to install the Module you have
just purchased,

Y ou might run into problems when loading old songs, because of memory
requirements. If an old song doesn't fit in 3.1, throw out some module,
and you will be able to load it. See the Modules chapter in the main man-
ual for more info. If you have the posibillity, we recommend you to up-
grade to at least two MegaByte of RAM, preferably four, especially if you
plan to use score printing,

Cubase Modules - Atari ' Appendix 1-3



Appendix 1 - Installing Cubase 3.1

Appendix 1 -4 Cubase Modules - Atari



Steinbearg

SOFTWARE LICENSING CONTRACT

The following are the contractual conditions for the use of software from the firm of
Steinberg Soft- und Hardware GmbH (hereinafter called Steinberg) by you, the final
user (hereinafter called the Licensee). By opening the sealed pack of diskettes or
sending back the registration card, you are declaring yourself to be in agreement with
these contractual conditions. So please read the following text carefully from
beginning to end. If you are not in agreement with the contractual conditions you
should not open the pack of diskettes, In this event, please immediately return the
unopened pack of diskettes and all other parts of the product you have bought
(including all written matter, the complete pack, and any hardware supplied with
them) to the dealer from whom you bought it. The price you paid will be returned to
you in full,

CONTRACTUAL CONDITIONS
1. Object of the Contract

The object of the contract consists of the computer programmes recorded on
diskettes, and the relevant usage instructions, programme descriptions, and hardware
(e.g. ,dongle" etc.). These are described hereinafter as wLicence software", or
»Licence hardware,

2. Scope of use

Steinberg grants the Licensee, for the duration of this contracts, rights which are not
exclusive and not transferrable (called hereinafter the »Licence") to use the Licence
software and Licence hardware on one single computer (i.e. only one Central
Processing Unit) at one single place. If this single computer is connected to a multi-
user system, this Licence shall apply to all users of the system.

The Licensee personally may use the Licence software or the Licence hardware
temporarily on another computer, but may not permit a third party to do so, on
condition that the Licence software and Licence hardware is used regularly on only
one computer, Use above and beyond these limits is not permissible.



3. Permission to copy

The Licensee is given the right to prepare machine-readable copies of the Licence
software for keeping in storage, if such copies are intended to replace or reconstruct
used or destroyed copies of the Licence software and to be used only within the
context of the rights assigned under this contract,

The Licensee is not entitled to transfer the Licence sofware into the core memory of
another CPU.

The Licensee is under an obligation to keep a record of all the copies he produces
and of their location. He must present Steinberg with this record at any time if there
is any suspicion of misuse.

Upon the expiry of this contract, or of any subsequent contract covering the same
Licence software and hardware, the Licensee is under an obligation, whether or not
requested to do so, totally to destroy all copies of the Licence software, whether in a
machine-readable form or any other, and the pertinent documentation, or if this
Licence software is stored electronically to delete it totally, and to make a legally
binding declaration to Steinberg that this obligation has been fulfilled. The original
software which the Licensee receives from Steinberg is exempt from this
requirement to destroy or delete.

4. Steinberg’s rights over the Licence software and hardware

Steinberg, or any licensor of Steinberg, is the holder of all rights of ownership and
other rights over the Licence software and hardware and its documentation, and the
diskettes and printed material given to the Licensee in execution of this contract. In
those cases when Steinberg is the licensee, Steinberg is entitled to pass on the
Licence software and hardware under the terms of this contract.

The Licensee assigns and Steinberg accepts the rights of ownership over all copies of
the Licence software andfor documentation produced by the Licensee during the
lifetime of this contract, including any such as may be produced by the Licensee in
breach of this contract. Ownership rights to disks, diskettes, or tape of any kind is
likewise assigned, except in the case of non-separable copies in the core memory of
a CPU.

Whenever a copy is made, it must be ensured that Steinberg’s copyright notice is
attached, with an indication of all of Steinberg's rights under the foregoing
paragraphs in a machine-readable form (if machine-readable copies are being
prepared) and/or in plain language. An indication of the ownership and all other
rights of Steinberg as defined in the foregoing paragraphs is to be attached clearly



and visibly, printed on or firmly attached to all disks, diskettes, and tape of any kind
on which the Licence software is stored. The same applies for the documentation of
the Licence software and hardware and the containers in which this documentation is
stored.

5. Keeping secret of Licence software and hardware

The Licensee is to use the Licence software he receives from Steinberg, all copies
thereof and all pertinent documentation, exclusively for his own purposes and to
keep them secret from third parties. He is to ensure that no third party and none of
his own employees who is not authorised to do so should have access 1o the Licence
software, copy part or all of the Licence software, or be given any opportunity to do
so. The Licensee bears legal liability towards Steinberg for all loss or damage
including subsequent any losses Steinberg may suffer as a result of the Licensee not
keeping the programmes secret or not doing so with sufficient assiduity.

The Licensee is in particular not entitled to grant any third party rights of usership
over the Licence software or hardware. Occasional use by a third party is only
permissible if this is absolutely essential for the Licensee’s use. Renling or lending
out the License software and hardware is expressly forbidden.

6. Guarantee and legal liability

Steinberg and the Licensee are aware that functional defects in the License software
cannot be totally ruled out, in the present state of technical knowledge, even if the
very greatest care is taken. The unrestricted functionality of the License software
and/or the rectification of all faults therefore cannot be totally guaranteed.

Steinberg’s legal liability for programming errors in the Licence software, including
later up-dates provided for under this contract, is therefore restricted to any case of
Steinberg acting with intent or gross negligence.

Having stated this, Steinberg takes on the guarantee towards the Licensee that, at the
point in time when the contract is concluded, the Licence software and hardware will
prove to be free of all material and technical defects under normal operating
conditions. Should the diskettes or the Licence hardware prove defective, the
Licensee can demand their replacement during a period of 6 months from receipt of
the Licence software and hardware, In this instance he must return the diskette(s)
containing the Licence software (including the spare copy) and any Licence
hardware, including hand-books and documentation, and a copy of the invoice/
receipt, to Steinberg’s sales organisation in his country or to the dealer from which
he bought it.



Steinberg undertakes, for a period of six months from the conclusion of this contract,
to undertake everything that can be expected of it to ensure the function of the
Licence software and hardware in compliance with the specifications and the
programme description. The proviso for this guarantee is that the Licence software
and hardware be operated in the configuration provided for and under appropriate
operating conditions. Steinberg does not guarantee uninterrupted and faultless
operation,

All guarantee claims of the Licensee become invalid if he tampers with the Licence
software or hardware, or modifies them in any way whatever, regardless of the
extent of such modifications. The translation of the Licence software into any other
programme language is also to be regarded as a modification.

At Steinberg’s discretion, the guarantee can take the form of changing the Licence
software or hardware or exchanging it for different Licence software or hardware. In
those instances when, within the context of the guarantee, the scope of the Licence
software would have to be changed, in particular if more memory capacity is needed
for the programme, the Licensee can make no claims of any kind against Steinberg.

The Licensee has no rights over and above the foregoing. Steinberg bears no liability
for any loss or damage to the Licence software or hardware or to other programmes
and/or the hardware being used, for the loss of working results, turnover, or profit,
for direct or indirect loss or damage the Licensee or any third party may suffer,
unless such loss or damage has been caused by Steinberg acting with intent or gross
negligence. Steinberg in particular provides no guarantee that the Licence software
or hardware meets the Licensee’s requirements and purposes or can work in
conjunction with other programmes he may have selected. The responsibility for the
correct selection and for the use of the Licence software and hardware, and for the
results aimed for or achieved, is borne by the Licensee.

7. Duration of the contract and notice of termination
The contract comes into force at the moment the sealed pack of diskettes is opened

or when the registration card is returned, and remains in force for an unspecified
time until notice of termination is served either by the Licensee or by Steinberg.



The Licensee can serve 30 days’ notice of termination at any time by registered
letter.

Both parties are free to serve extraordinary notice of termination for major cause, If
the Licensee should infringe any of the above obligations, this will be regarded as a
major cause justifying Steinberg's terminating the contract. Steinberg is free 1o
decide at its own discretion in what form this notice should be served.

As soon as the notice of termination takes effect, the Licensee is to return to
Steinberg the originals of the License software and the hardware he received from
Steinberg, to destroy all copies and recordings of the license software, and to give a
legally binding written assurance that he has done so.

8. Concluding stipulations

This contract shall be exclusively subject to the laws of the state in which the
contract is published.

The Licensee declares himself to be in agreement with the personal data obtained
through this business relationship being used by Steinberg for its own company

purposes, and for the purposes of its Company Group, within the meaning of the
relevant Data Protection laws.

If any one stipulation of this Licence contract should be or become invalid,
completely or in part, this shall not affect the validity of the remaining stipulations.
The parties undertake instead to replace the invalid stipulation with a valid regulation
which comes as closely as possible Lo Lhe purpose originally intended.

Place of jurisdiction is location of the national sales company or agent. Steinberg can

also, however, at its free discretion, open proceedings at the registered address of the
Licensee.

If you should have any queries concerning this Licence contract or wish to speak to
Steinberg about any matter, please contact the following address in writing: see
address of the national sales company or agent.






